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August 19, 2025 

VIA E-FILING 
Adam Teitzman, Director, Office of the Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 

Re: 2025 Revised Electric Tariff Sheets 
Utilities Commission, City of New Smyrna Beach 
Docket #20250001 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 

We serve as general legal counsel to the Utilities Commission, City of New Smyrna Beach d/b/a New Smyrna Beach 
Utilities (NSBU). We are e-filing the following on behalf of NSBU: 

• Agenda and draft Resolution 2025-07 to be considered during a public hearing by the NSBU Commission 
at its August 25, 2025 meeting and acted on by the Commission during a public hearing at its September 22, 
2025 meeting. 

• Revised electric tariff sheets for electric rates which, if approved by the NSBU Commission, will be effective 
on October 1, 2025. 

• A redline version of the revised electric tariff sheets showing the revisions made to the October 1,202 1 tariff 
sheets. 

Please note that Resolution 2025-07 includes proposed increases to the 2025, 2026 and 2027 NSBU electric rates. Per 
our correspondence with Ms. Elisabeth Draper, we will be e-filing the revised electric tariff sheets with your office for 
the 2026 and 2027 rates thirty days before they become effective in 2026 and in 2027. 

Please contact me at heather.ramos@Rrav-robinson.com or 407-843-8880 with questions. 

Kind regards, 

GrayRobinson, P.A. 
Heather Ramos 

Enclosures 
cc: Elisabeth Draper, Director, Division of Economics, PSC (w/ encl, via email) 

Julie Adamson, CPA/Finance Director, NSBU (w/ encl, via email) 
Efren Chavez, General Manager - C.E.O., NSBU (w/ encl, via email) 
Debbie Simmons, Executive Manager/Records Custodian, NSBU (w/ encl, via email) 
Randy Halley, Managing Principal at Summit Utility Advisors (w/ encl, via email) 

Boca Raton | Fort Lauderdale I Fort Myers | Gainesville | Jacksonville I Key West | Lakeland 
Melbourne | Miami | Naples | Orlando | Pensacola | Tallahassee | Tampa | Washington, D.C. | West Palm Beach 
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New Smyrna Beach 
• •• UTILITIES •• • 

(PRELIMINARY P.H. NO. 2) 

AGENDA** 
A PRELIMINARY PUBLIC HEARING NO. 2 OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH UTILITIES 

UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

TO BE HELD MONDAY, AUGUST 25, 2025 AT 3:00 P.M * 
200 CANAL STREET, NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

1. REGARDING PROPOSED REVISIONS TO NSBU’S ELECTRIC SERVICE 
RATES, CHARGES AND FEES (INCREASES). 

CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMISSION OPENS THE PRELIMINARY 
PUBLIC HEARING NO. 2 BY ROLL CALL. 

RAFTELIS (NSBU’S FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY & RATE STUDY 
CONSULTANTS) AND SUMMIT (NSBU’S ELECTRIC RATE STUDY 
CONSULTANTS) TO PROVIDE A PRESENTATION, DURING 
PRELIMINARY PUBLIC HEARING NO. 1, RE: PROPOSED 
MODIFICATIONS TO NSBU’S RATES, CHARGES AND FEES. 

NSBU GENERAL COUNSEL READS THE PROPOSED RESOLUTION FOR 
ELECTRIC SERVICE RATES BY TITLE ONLY. 

CHAIRMAN THEN ASKS FOR ANY COMMENTS FOR OR OPPOSED TO 
THE PROPOSED REVISIONS TO NSBU’S ELECTRIC SERVICE RATES, 
CHARGES AND FEES (INCREASES). 

AFTER COMMENTS, CHAIRMAN CLOSES THIS PRELIMINARY 
PUBLIC HEARING NO. 2. 

•After Preliminary Public Hearing No. 1 regarding proposed revisions to UCNSB’s Water, Wastewater, and 
Reclaimed Water Rates (Increases). 

••Pursuant to Section 286.0105 of the Florida Statutes, if an individual decides to appeal any decision made by 
the New Smyrna Beach Utilities, Utilities Commission, City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida, with respect to any 
matter considered at a meeting or a hearing, that individual will need a record of the proceedings, and will need to 
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made. The transcription of such a verbatim will be provided an 
individual at a cost to be determined by the Utilities Commission in accordance with the full cost to reproduce such 
transcriptions and copies. 

••In accordance with the American with Disabilities Act, persons needing special accommodations to participate 
in this proceeding should contact the individual or agency sending notice; if possible five days prior to the 
proceeding at the address given on notice. 



RESOLUTION NO. 2025-07 

A RESOLUTION OF THE UTILITIES COMMISSION, CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, 
FLORIDA; MODIFYING RATES, CHARGES, AND FEES RELATED TO ELECTRIC 
SERVICE; PROVIDING FINDINGS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, 
AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UTILITIES COMMISSION, CITY OF 
NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

(1) Findings and Intent The Utilities Commission, City of New Smyrna 
Beach, Florida (the “Utilities Commission”) makes the following findings and declares 
the following legislative intent: 

(a) The Utilities Commission is a public authority, political subdivision, 
and part of the government of the Utilities Commission possessed of powers 
granted by Special Acts of the Florida Legislature, to wit, Chapter 67-1754, Laws 
of Florida (1967), as amended by Chapter 85-503, Laws of Florida (1985), which 
shall be collectively referred to as the "Special Acts.” 

(b) The Utilities Commission has the exclusive authority over the 
management, operations ‘and control of all the Utilities Commission’s utilities and 
the authority to prescribe rules and regulations governing the use of such 
facilities, wherever such are provided by the Utilities Commission and to make 
such changes from time to time in its rules and regulations as it deems 
necessary. 

(c) The Special Acts grant the Utilities Commission the full and 
exclusive power and’authority to prescribe rules, rates, and regulations 
governing the sale and use of any lltilities Commission utilities, including the 
right to acquire or condemn various utility systems and facilities for such 
purposes. 

(d) Pursuant to the Special Acts and other Florida law, the Utilities 
Commission owns, operates, and manages an electric distribution system on 
behalf of the City of New Smyrna Beach and the Utilities Commission’s 
customers within an exclusive service territory pursuant to its governmental 
powers and other law. 

(e) As a municipal electric utility, the Utilities Commission has the 
authority and duty to establish and modify electric user rates, charges, and fees 
for the Utilities Commission’s electric system. 

(f) The Utilities Commission currently purchases wholesale power 
pursuant to contract from the Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL") and other 
entities. 



(g) The Utilities Commission received a study from Summit Utility 
Advisors, Inc. titled “2025 Electric, Rates, Charges and Fees" dated August 2025 
(the “2025 Study”) which reviewed and analyzed electric rates, charges and fees 
for the Utilities Commission and which recommends changes to the Utilities 
Commission’s current rates, charges and fees. 

(h) Based upon the data and analysis contained in the 2025 Study, it 
is necessary for the Utilities Commission to adopt the changes to the Electric 
Rates, Charges and Fees. 

(i) The Utilities Commission and the City of New Smyrna Beach have 
previously determined that development at urban level densities within the 
Utilities Commission’s exclusive electric utility service area should be served by 
centralized electric utility services. 

(j) Demands for electric utility service require the purchase of 
wholesale electric power and the construction of new expanded electric utilities 
plant and facilities and extensions of the Utilities Commission’s electric utility 
system to areas where new customers may connect and use such services. 

(k) Stringent state and federal electric service reliability and operation 
standards have been promulgated, and increasing costs of constructing electric 
facilities, both affects the Utilities Commission's ability to provide electric utility 
services within its exclusive utilities service area. 

(I) The financing of electric utility facilities is complex, requires 
extensive planning and engineering, and calls for advanced participation by the 
development community so that adequate public facilities can be provided to 
meet the impacts of that development. 

(m) For these and other reasons and based upon the data and analysis 
contained in' the Rate Study, it is necessary for the Utilities Commission to adopt 
the changes and modifications proposed within this Resolution. 

(n) The Utilities Commission has provided the requisite public notice 
and held the necessary public hearings (preliminary on 8-25-25 and final on 9-
22-25) under its rules of procedure and applicable state law in order to adopt this 
resolution and implement the updated rates, charges, and fees. 

(2) Adoption of Modified Tariff; Authorization to File with the Florida 
Public Service Commission. The Utilities Commission hereby adopts the modified 
Tariff set forth in Attachment “A”, “B”, and “C” attached to and incorporated in this 
Resolution. To ensure compliance with the Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) 
rules, the Utilities Commission has previously authorized (7-28-25, Al 6-a) General 
Counsel to file this modified Tariff with the FPSC. The modified Tariff is intended to 
reflect the rates, terms and conditions contained in this Resolution. The modified Tariff 
shall take effect on October 1,2025, following receipt of the filing thereof with the 
FPSC. 
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(3) Severability. If any provision or portion of this Resolution is declared by 
any court of competent jurisdiction to be void, unconstitutional, or unenforceable, then 
all remaining provisions and portions of this Resolution shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

(4) Repeal of Inconsistent Resolutions. All resolutions and portions of 
resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed, including but not limited to 
Resolution 2021-07. 

(5) Effective Date. This Resolution and attachments hereto, all of which are 
incorporated herein in their entirety, shall take effect on October 1, 2025. The rates, 
charges and fees adopted hereunder apply to electric services rendered after October 
1,2025 [Attachment “A” Fiscal Year (FY) 2026] and shall be included in the first billing 
cycle and each subsequent cycle and all statements generated therefrom after October 
1,2025. 

In addition to the rates, charges and fees contained in Attachment “A”, to go into effect 
on October 1, 2025, these rates, charges and fees shall be modified for the next two 
fiscal years as set forth in Attachment “B” [FY 2027] and Attachment "C” [FY 2028]. 

I 

The rates, charges and fees set forth in Attachment “B” hereof shall be referred to as 
the “FY 2027 Rates” and shall take effect on October 1, 2026. The rates, charges and 
fees set forth in Attachment “C" hereof shall be referred to as the “FY 2028 Rates” and 
shall take effect on October 1, 2027. 

3 



THIS RESOLUTION was introduced at a regular meeting of the Utilities Commission, 

Utilities Commission of New Smyrna Beach, Florida, held this 22nd day of September, 2025, 

by Commissioner_ who moved for its adoption, which motion was seconded by 

Commissioner_ , and upon roll call vote of the Commission was 

DULY ADOPTED as follows: 

CHAIRMAN 

VICE CHAIRMAN 

SECY.-TREAS. 

ASST. SECY.-TREAS. _ 

COMMISSIONER _ 

APPROVED: ATTEST: 

, Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY: 

Heather Ramos, General Counsel 

f Secretary^ reasurer 
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Attachment A 
Electric and Electric Related Rates, Charges and Fees 

FY 2026 Summary 

5 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 1.0 
CANCELING SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 1.0 

New Smyrna Beach. 
• •• utilities* 
Empowering Our Community 

www.nsbufl.com^ 
FISCAL YEAR 2026 

ELECTRIC UTILITY DOCUMENTATION 
^VOLUME 1 

Utilities Commi^ion, City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida 
DBA New Smyrna Beach Utilities 

200 Canal Street 
Post Office Box 100 

New Smyrna Beach, Florida 32170-0100 
Phone: (386) 427-1361 

Submitted to the Florida Public Service Commission 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 2.0 
CANCELING SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 2.0 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 3.0 
CANCELING SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 3.0 

LIMITS OF LIABILITY POLICY 

The Utilities Commission will use reasonable diligence at all times to provide continuous service at the 
agreed nominal voltage, and shall not be liable to the Customer or to any other person/ entity for complete 
or partial failure or interruption of service, or for fluctuations in voltage, resulting from the ordinary 
negligence of its employees, servants or agents. The Utilities Commission also will not be liable to the 
Customer or to any other person/entity for the complete or partial failure or interruption of service, 
fluctuations in voltage, or any other act or omission or related injury caused directly or indirectly by strikes, 
labor troubles, accident, litigation, shutdowns for repairs or adjustments, interference by federal, state or 
local governments, acts of nature or God or other causes beyond its control. The policy can be found at 
https://www.nsbufl.com/. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 4.0 
CANCELING SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 4.0 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

APPLICATION OF LATE PAYMENT SERVICE CHARGE 

The schedule of late payment service on all unpaid accounts (approximately twenty-two days after 
the first bill) as they become in arrears is as follows: 

Arrears Service Charge 
Less than $25.00 No service Charge 
$25.00 and Above $ 5.00 or 1.5%, Whichever is Greater 

APPLICATION OF DELINQUENT ACCOUNT CHARGE 

Delinquent account charges may be waived by a Customer Service Representative provided: (1) 
the customer has had no delinquent adjustment in the preceding twelve month^ór (2) the delinquent 
charge was erroneously applied. & '"V 

RETURNED CHECKS 

If the customer pays the returned check before the check is received from the bank, the fee is 
$20.00. 

Al 
A! 

If the check has already been returned by the bank, the fee is $35.00. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 4.1 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4. 1 

SECURITY DEPOSIT: A security deposit is required for providing services furnished is as 
follows: 

RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICES 

1. Existing Accounts 
A. Residential Accounts 

No change in deposit of existing accounts unless service is discontinued for non¬ 
payment. If an account is cut-out for non-pay an additional deposit in the amount 
equal to the deficiency between the present deposit and the deposit amount 
prescribed by this policy for a new service of similar type will be required prior to 
reconnection. 

2. 

B. General Service Accounts 

A. 

B. 

Deposit Payment 

Deposits for New Accounts 
The deposit for new accounts shall be as follows: 

General Service Accounts^ 
For customers on the General Service rate, the required deposit shall be two times the 
average monthly bill as estimated by the Utilities Commission. In the event the Utilities 
Commission determines that the deposit is not sufficient to cover twice the actual 
average montlily bill an adjustment to the required deposit may be made. In any event 
the minimum deposit .for all General Service Accounts shall be $75.00. 

No change in deposit of existing accounts unless service is discontinued for non¬ 
payment. If an account is cut-out for non-pay an additional deposit in the amount 
equal to the deficiency between the present deposit arid thd,.deposit amount 
prescribed by this policy for a new service of similar type will be required prior to 
reconnection. Expiration of a surety bond or an irrevocable letter of credit may result 
in the required deposit to be two times the average monthly bill as estimated by the 
Utilities Commission. 

Residential Accounts 
For customers on Residential Electric Service, the minimum deposit shall be $75.00 
and the maximum deposit shall be $240.00. * 

Residential Accounts 
The customer will be billed for the deposit(s) and will have ten (10) days to pay said 
deposit(s). If the customer does not pay the deposit(s) within the ten (10) day period, utility 
services will automatically be disconnected. Deposits must be made by cash, check, money 
order, or Utilities Commission approved aid voucher. Credit cards will be accepted up to 
$1,000.00. 

The following guidelines apply to all customers requesting residential electric services: 

(Continued on First Revised Sheet No. 4.1.1) 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4.1.1 
CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4.1.1 

(Continued from Second Revised Sheet No. 4.1) 

A. For existing accounts with good credit standing with the Utilities Commission at the 
time of adoption of this policy, their existing deposits will remain unchanged. 
Discontinuance of service for non-payment on existing accounts may require an 
additional deposit. 

B. Any new customer establishing services with die Utilities Commission will have their 
social security number verified by the “On-Line Utility Exchange” or any other 
provider of similar services. Based on the results, the customer may or may not be 
required to pay a deposit. 

C. Any current or returning customer, with at least six months of history with the 
Utilities Commission, requesting new service will have their deposit based on current 
and/or previous account history. Customers with no more than two late fees, no 
disconnections for non-payment, and no returned checks, all within the most recent 
24-month period, will not be required to pay a deposit. Any returning customers who 
do not meet this criteria will be required to pay the maximuq^a^osit. 

D. Any customer requesting service that has a paid write-off (final bill balance sent to 
collections) with the Utilities Commission will be Required to pay the maximum 
deposit prior to connection of service. If the customer Jjas an unpaid write-off with 
the Utilities Commission, they will be required /ay it in full, along with the 
maximum deposit prior to connection of service. 

E. The Utilities Commission will not transfer a deposit from one individual to another 
individual. Transfers of deposit(s) from one address to another address for the same 
individual will be made provided the account balance at the currently served location 
is in a current (outstanding balance is zero) status. 

V 

F. If a customer transfers,his/her, deposit to an account within the system, the final bill 
on the old account, if delinquent, will be transferred to the current account for 
collection and becomes subject to collections and disconnect procedures. 

% 

G. Customers that are continuously delinquent are subject to a revised required deposit 
amount.^" 

H. Residential Blanket Deposit 
Blanket deposits will be accepted from residential customers with an average of 
ten or more active, long-term accounts - open simultaneously. Long-term defined as 
active for a minimum of two complete billing periods. Deposits will be held on a 
master account, thereby eliminating the need to place a deposit for each individual 
service address. 

The initial calculation of the blanket deposit will be based on credit history and 
number of accounts provided. Blanket deposits may be evaluated and recalculated 
as necessary based on the number of active accounts and/or credit history. 

(Continued on First Revised Sheet No 4.1.2) 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4.1.2 
CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4.1.2 

(Continued from First Revised Sheet No. 4.1.1) 

Blanket deposit payments may be made by cash, check, money order, or a credit card 
payment of up to $1,000 or by a surety bond for the full amount required, or by an 
irrevocable letter of credit satisfactory to the Utilities Commission for the full amount 
required. The customer will need to pay the blanket deposit immediately at the time 
a blanket deposit is being requested. (Note - Only individual account residential 
deposits will be billed with a 10-day allowance for payment). 

In the event the deposit is paid by a surety bond or an irrevocable letter of credit, and 
the instrument matures, the Utilities Commission reserves the right to request cash 
(legal tender) for the required deposit. Failure to comply with this requirement will 
result in discontinuance of service. 

General Service (Commercial) Accounts 

A. The customer must pay the full deposit at the time the account is being established. 

B. Deposit payments must be made by cash, check, or money order? Credit card 
payments will be accepted for payments of $1,000 or less. 

* 
C. When the required combined total deposit exceeds $1,000, the applicant, at their 

option, may furnish in lieu of cash the following instruments: 

1. A surety bond for the full amount required. 

2. An irrevocable letter of credit satisfactory to the Utilities Commission for the 
full amount required. 

In the event the above instruments mature, the Utilities Commission reserves the right 
to request cash (legal lender) for the required deposit. Failure to comply with this 
requirement will result in discontinuance of service. 

D. For new accounts, the Utilities Commission will initiate a review of customer’s 
monthly billings as compared to the deposit paid, not less than six months but not 
more thanone year from the service date. w 

4. Additional Deposits Requirements 

In the event the utility service is discontinued for non-payment or has received two (2) or 
more returned checks within a twelve (12) month period, the Utilities Commission may 
require a deposit(s) sufficient to cover at least two (2) months of the previous average 
monthly billing to be paid within ten (10) days from notice. If such additional deposit is 
not made within ten (10) days, the Utilities Commission may disconnect service in 
accordance with the collection and disconnect policy. On a case-by-case basis, an extended 
due date for additional deposits may be considered. 

(Continued on First Revised Sheet No. 4. 1.3) 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4.1.3 
CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4.1.3 

(Continued from First Revised Sheet No. 4.1.2) 

5. Interest Rates 

Interest at a rate to be determined by the Utilities Commission each year and will be 
credited to the customer's account each month beginning with the first full month of 
service. 

6. Refunds of Deposit 

For residential accounts only, the Utilities Commission may credit the deposit to the 
customer’s account after adoption date of the policy when: 

A. The customer had paid bills for the previous twenty-four (24) consecutive residential 
billings without having service disconnected for non-payment; 
AND 

B. Without having more than two (2) occasions on which a bill was delinquent for the 
previous twenty-four (24) months; 
AND 

C. When a customer has not had any returned checks within a twenty-four (24) month 
period (excludes verified bank errors). 

& 
The deposits are refundable only to the customer whose name appears on the account at 
time of refund. 

7. Records of Deposit 

The Utilities Commission will keep records to show: 
1. Name, address and Social Security number of each depositor. 
2. Amount and date of deposit. 
3. Each transaction concerning deposit. 

The Utilities Commission will issue areceipt of deposit to each applicant from whom a deposit 
is received and provide a means whereby a depositor may establish claim if the receipt is lost. 

A record of each unclaimed deposit will be maintained, and the Utilities Commission will 
make a reasonable effort to return the deposit. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4.2 
CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4.2 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.3 
CANCELING SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.3 

RATE SCHEDULE SF-1 

SERVICE FEES RATE SCHEDULE 

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for customer service fees based on the type of service 
rendered. 

Availability 
This schedule is available at the Commission’s Central Office Building (COB) located at 200 Canal Street, 
New Smyrna Beach, FL 32168 and on online at https://www.nsbufl.com in accordance with the service 
policies of the Commission. 

Terms of Payment 
Payment for services rendered shall be made at the time the service is requested. 

Fees 
The fees to be charged for services rendered are as follows: 

_ SERVICE_ 

Service Requests will only be performed during regular working hours 
Requests received for cut-ins by 2:00 p.m. M-F will be completed 
on the same day, requests received after 2:00 p.m. will be completed no 
later than 2:00 p.m. the following business day. 

$ 35.00 

Meter Lock Charge* A $ 35.00 
(♦Required for meter sets for construction or as may be determined needed by the UC) 

Temporary Cut-ln/Cut-Out Service for Building Maintenan^ Etc. (Weekdays) $ 75.00 
(Requires 24 hrs. Notice; Services will be active from 11:00 a.m. the day of cut-in to 11:00 a.m. the next day.) 

Temporary Cut-ln/Cut-Out Service for Buildin^Maintenance, Etc. (Weekends) $100.00 
(Requires 24 hrs. Notice; Services will be active from 11:00 a.m. on Friday to 11:00 a.m. on Monday.) 

Reconnection Fee After Disconnection for Non-Payment, 
Regular Working Hours 

Reconnection Fee After Unauthorized (Illegal) Connection* 
(*Minimum or Actual Cost of Investigation) 

$ 50.00 

$150.00 

Reconnection at Pole $150.00 

Meter Reset Charge After Unauthorized (Illegal) Connection $ 150.00 
(Same as Supplemental Meter) 

(Continued on Sixth Revised Sheet No. 4.4) 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.4 
CANCELING FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.4 

(Continued from Seventh Revised Sheet No, 4,31 

_ SERVICE_ FEES 

TAMPERING FEES** 

Cut Seal or Cut Lock Fee $35.00 

Damaged Equipment $ 75.00 

Meter Tampering I Unauthorized Use (Illegal) Fee* -1s' Offense $300.00 
(♦Minimum Plus Any Applicable Service Charges) 

Meter Tampering / Unauthorized Use (Illegal) Fee* - Repeat Occurrence $500.00 
(•Minimum Plus Any Applicable Service Charges) 

♦♦Utility Tampering and/or Unauthorized Use (Illegal) Fees will be assessed whenever there is evidence of 

$ 35.00 

$ 35.00 
$150.00 
$ 20.00 

Trip Fees: Any time a utility employee is deployed (other than routine meter readings or maintenance) to a 
customer’s premises, whether for the process of disconnection (hang tag or disconnect) or other services, the 
customer will bear the expense. Utilities Commission field personnel are not authorized to take payment in 
the field. 

meter tampering, meter bypassing, or self-restored services. In addition to the cost of investigation, repairs, 
the estimated usage, and other applicable service charges, up to and including three*limes the estimated 
dollar value of the services obtained unlawfully. 

Trip Fees During Regular Working Hours 
Trip Fees After Hours - Emergency Only* (*Determined by the UC) 
Research Fee : Per Each Request for Determination of Existing U.C. Liens, 

Assessments and/or Promissory Notes 

Collections Processing Fee: Customer’s Utility Account Sent to 
Collections for Non-Payment - Fee is 
Per Account’’ 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 4.4.1 
CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4.4.1 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE; OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 4.5 
CANCELING SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 4.5 

ELECTRIC POLE LINE EXTENSIONS OR ADDITIONS 

APPLICATIONS 

Upon acceptance of the application for service in the Utilities Commission service territory, the 
Utilities Commission will proceed to do such work including providing and installing required 
equipment necessary to render service. 

The Utilities Commission may require Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC), when in its 
opinion, the immediate or potential revenues do not justify the cost of extension. 

The Utilities Commission may charge the customer all costs in excess of 2-1/2 times the estimated 
annual non-fiiel revenue (exclusive of the costs for transformers, secondary connections, and 
meters), and/or such other charges as the particular circumstance may dictates When kW demand 
factors, intermittent usage patterns, or premature investment result in* necessarily inefficient 
utilization of the Utilities Commission's facilities, the Utilities Commission may, require cash 
advances, minimum guarantees, or other means of providing a fair return on investment. 

The terms and charges will be determined by the Utilities Commission staff based on the above 
conditions. 

Customers shall pay all applicable right-of-way permitting application fees. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 4.5.1 
CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4.5. 1 

REQUIREMENTS AND POLICY 

FOR 

RESIDENTIAL UNDERGROUND SERVICE LATERALS 

UTILITIES COMMISSION 

The Utilities Commission will own and maintain service laterals up to the designated point of 
delivery except as otherwise noted. The Utilities Commission will install one underground service 
lateral to all newly constructed residential buildings containing less than five separate dwelling 
units. All units in one building must be gang metered at a single designated location. 

CUSTOMER REQUIREMENTS 

The customer shall furnish and install conduit as specified by the Utilities Commission. This 
includes excavating trench and backfill. The customer shall pay the Utilities, Commission the 
differential cost between an overhead service and an underground service lateral ásfollows: 

Three Phase Service: $375.00* 
Single Phase Service: $350.00^^^ 

*These costs are for the average base electric service includings50’ service lateral installed. 
Additional costs will be added, and specific costs estimates provided for larger electric services, 
additional lengths of lateral, and if the work is performed at the request of the customer on a 
Saturday or Sunday/Holiday. 

The relocation and/or upgrading of existing overhead and underground residential service laterals 
shall be the same as specified above plus all costs for labor, equipment, and material. 

Existing direct buried service laterals that fail will be repaired up to two (2) times. After the second 
repair, the Utilities Commission will evaluate and install conduit and new service cable to match 
the existing direct-buried service size or'install per current Utilities Commission standards at no 
cost to customer. In order to do so, the customer shall provide an easement for the new facilities 
(as necessary) and will allow the Utilities Commission access to their property to install the new 
facilities to the existing meter base location. Any request for upgraded services will be evaluated 
by the Utilities Commission and charged appropriately. 

Customers pay all applicable right-of-way permitting application fees. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 4.5.2 
CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4.5.2 

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC PRIMARY DISTRIBUTION 

DEFINITIONS 

A. Residential Subdivisions : a tract of land divided into five or more building lots, and 
zoned residential. 

B. Single Family Detached Unit: a house designed and built to accommodate one family. 
The unit shall be free standing, not attached to any other dwelling unit. 

C. Multi-Family Residential Building: a structure in which two (2) or more dwelling 
units are attached by a common wall and/or roof. 

APPLICATION -

A. Single Family Detached Unit : underground primary distribution facilities will not be 
provided unless the units are a part of a residential subdivision. 

B. Multi-Family Residential Building: will have underground primary distribution 
facilities provided so long as: 

1. The Utilities Commission is free to construct such extensions in the most 
economical manner. 

2. Reasonably full use is made of the tract plan upon which the building will be 
constructed. 

3. The applicant provides the necessary conduit furnished and installed, at 
his/her expense,zas specified by the Utilities Commission. 

4. If any feeder circuit mains are deemed necessary by the Utilities Commission 
to provide and/or maintain adequate service within the development or 
buildings^ and if the feeder mains are required to be underground, the 
underground feeder mains shall be installed by the Utilities Commission at 
no additipfi’al cost to the applicant. 

(Continued on Second Revised Sheet No. 4.5.3) 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 4.5.3 
CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4.5.3 

(Continued from Second Revised Sheet No. 4.5.2) 

C. Residential Subdivisions and Commercial Customers : Underground primary 
distribution facilities will be provided to residential subdivisions and commercial 
customers when requested by the applicant subject to the following conditions: 

1. The Applicant, at their expense, will furnish and install conduit as specified 
by the Utilities Commission. This includes excavating, trenching and 
backfill. 

D. 

E. 

2. If any feeder circuit mains are deemed necessary by the Utilities Commission 
to provide and/or maintain adequate service within the development or 
buildings, the feeder mains shall be installed by the Utilities Commission at 
no additional charge to the applicant. 

Other: All other units or buildings not explicitly covered by any of the above, apply 
for installation of underground primary distribution facilities;$however, any 
differential cost between above ground (overhead) ¡primary distribution construction 
and underground primary distribution constructional! be borne completely by the 
applicant. 

Customers shall pay all applicable right-of-way permitting application fees. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.9 
CANCELING SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.9 

INDEX OF RATES 
Schedules 

Designation Description Sheet No. 

GS-4 General Service - Non-Demand 5.0 

RS-4 Residential Service 6.0 

SL-3 Public Street Lighting and Private Outdoor Lighting 7.0 

FPPCAC Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Clause 8.0 

GSD-3 General Service - Demand 11.0 

RSL-2 

TS-1 

GSL-1 

TAC-90 

GSLD-1 

NBR 

PCEV 

NSMR 

Residential Load Management Service (CLOSED) 16.0 

Temporary Service 

General Service Non-Demand Load Management Credit 
(CLOSED) ' 18.0 

Tax Adjustment Clause jtfr 21.0 

Conversation of Electric Distribution Systems*^^ 23.0 

General Service - Large Demand 25.0 

Net Billing Rider 

Utilities Commission Owned Public'Charging for Electric 
Vehicles (Pilot Program) 

Non-Standard Meter Rider 

26.0 

27.0 

28.0 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

TWELFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.0 
CANCELING ELEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.0 

RATE SCHEDULE GS-4 

GENERAL SERVICE - NON-DEMAND ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for general service electric energy on the basis 
of availability, application, type of service, monthly rate, minimum charge, tax adjustment clause 
and fuel and purchased power cost adjustment clause. 

AVAILABILITY 

This schedule is available at any location within the Utilities Commission service area in accordance 
with the service policies of the Commission for non-residential customers with a measured peak 
demand of less than 50 kW for four months including the current month. 

APPLICATION 

To non-residential customers for all electric power and energy requirements. .Each premise will be 
supplied at one point of delivery and all electric service will be supplied bygone meter. 

X 
TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single or three phase, 60 Hertz, at one of the Commission's standard service voltages. 

MONTHLY RATE 
Customer Charge: 

Single Phase Service $12.75 
Three Phase Service ° 

Energy Charge: y 
All kWh per month at 11Í3680 per kWh 

The minimum charge is the Customer Charge. 

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount 
calculated in accordance^with <the formula specified in the Utilities Commission's Fuel and 
Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Clause which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate 
schedule. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

Electric service under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Tax Adjustment Clause. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth on Sheet No. 4.0. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

THIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.0 
CANCELING TWELFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.0 

RATE SCHEDULE RS-4 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for residential electric service energy based on 
the availability, application, type of service, monthly rate, fuel and purchased power cost adjustment 
clause and tax adjustment clause. 

AVAILABILITY 

This schedule is available at any location within the Utilities Commission service area in accordance 
with the service policies of the Utilities Commission. 

APPLICATION 

To residential customers in single family dwelling units when all electric service supplied to the 
dwelling unit is used for household purposes and is measured by one meter.<Any portion of the 
electric service supplied to a dwelling unit used for non-residential purposes/ must be wired by the 
customer and metered separately as a non-residential meter. In the case of multiple meters, this rate 
schedule is applicable to the portion used for residential purposes. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single phase, 60 Hertz, 120/240 volts. Three phase service may^^e^fumished if available at the 
discretion of the Utilities Commission. 

MONTHLY RATE 
Customer Charge 

Single Phase Service $9.50 
Three Phase Service $13.20 

Energy Charge 
First 1,000 kWh per month at 11:0370 per kWh 
All kWh over 1,000 kWEper month at 12.9390 per kWh 

The minimum charge is the Customer Charge. 

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

V' 
The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount 
calculated in accordance with the formula specified in the Utilities Commission's Fuel and 
Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Clause which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate 
schedule. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

Electric service under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Tax Adjustment Clause. 

(Continued on Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 6.1) 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

THIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.1 
CANCELING TWELFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6. 1 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION FOURTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7.0 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA CANCELING THIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7.0 

RATE SCHEUDLE SL-3 

PUBLIC STREET LIGHTING AND PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING ELECTRIC 
SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE 

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for residential electric service energy based on 
the availability, application, type of service, monthly rate, fuel and purchased power cost adjustment 
clause and tax adjustment clause. 

AVAILABILITY 

This schedule is available throughout the entire territory served by the Utilities Commission, City of 
New Smyrna Beach, Florida. Availability may be limited due to inaccessibility by Utilities 
Commission equipment and personnel. 

TYPE OF SERVICE a 

Service includes installation, lamp replacement, maintenance, and removal. The Utilities 
Commission will maintain its facilities during regular working hours but does*not guarantee 
continuous lighting and will not be liable for damages for any interruption, deficiency or failure of 
service, and reserves the right to interrupt service at any time for* necessary repair to lines and 
equipment or system protection. The Utilities Commission shall be permitted to enter the customer’s 
property at reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting, maintaining, installing and removing any 
of its equipment and facilities. The Utilities Commission will not be' liable for damages occurring 
during installation, maintenance, or removal. The customer will be responsible for tree trimming and 
removing other vegetation that obstructs Utilities Commission vehicles and personnel. Willful 
damage to any Utilities Commission-owned facilities by tlié customer will require full restitution by 
the customer. 

TYPE OF INSTALLATION 
c JL 

Streetlights will normally be installed on. Utilities Commission existing distribution system poles 
and fed from existing wires. The installation of any new distribution facilities and/or alterations to 
existing facilities to serve new streetlights will require a Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction 
(CIAC) paid in advance^^R^¡^ 

Streetlights installed in existing, ór planned underground distribution areas will require customer 
trenching and conduit installation according to Utilities Commission drawings and specifications. 
The customer will also install Utilities Commission supplied equipment necessary to complete the 
conduit system. The Utilities Commission will install the electrical system, streetlight poles and 
fixtures. A Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) paid in advance will be required. 

CUSTOMER CONTRIBUTIONS 

Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) - The installation cost of any new distribution system 
and/or alterations to existing facilities to serve streetlights will require a CIAC payment from the 
requesting customer equal to the total Utilities Commission cost paid in advance. 

(Continued on Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 7.1) 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SIXTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7. 1 
CANCELING FIFTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7.1 

(Continued from Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 7.0) 

RATE SCHEDULE SL-3 

PUBLIC STREET LIGHTING AND PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING ELECTRIC 
SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE (Cont.) 

MONTHLY RATES 

MISCELLANEOUS MONTHLY RATES (Rates Based on Replacement Cost) 
Turtle Shield - $0.81 
Black Double Bracket - $2.95 

LIGHT F IXTURES 

High Pressure Sodium Vapor (BPS) Voltage Watts kWh Energy Maintenance 
Fixture 

Monthly Rate 

Open Bottom 120 100 49 $5.35 $3.75 $9.10 
Contempo 120 100 47 $5.13 $6.48 $11.61 
Acom 120 100 47 $5.13 $8.40 $13.53 
Cobra/Cutoff 120 100 47 $5.13 $4.18 $9.31 
Cobra/Cutoff 120 250 108 $11.79 $4.59 $16.38 
Contempo 120 250 108 $11.79 $6.93 $18.72 
Wall Lighter 120 100 47 $5.13 $3.67 $8.80 
Top Mounting 480 100 47 $5.13 $4.52 $9.65 
Acom 480 150 69 $7.53 $11.87X $19.40 
Wall Lighter 480 150 69 $7.53 $5.31 X $12.84 
FDOT/Harris M. Saxon Bridge 480 150 69 $7.53 $4.26 $11.79 
FDOT/Martin Luther King Bridge 480 150 69 $7.53 $6.01 $13.54 
Cobra 480 150 69 $7.53 & $4.29 $11.82 
Cobra - DOT 6' Mast 480 250 108 $11.79 $4.67 $16.46 
Cobra - DOT 10' Mast 480 250 108 $U.79x> ' $4.87 $16.66 

Metal Halide (MH) Voltage Watts kWh 
X 

Energy 'Maintenance 
Fixture 

Monthly Rate 
Providence 120 150 69 $7.53 $14.42 $21.95 
Providence 120 250 106* ■*^$11.57 $15.56 $27.13 

Mercury Vapor (MV)* Voltage Watts kW^ < Energy Maintenance 
Fixture 

Monthly Rate 
Cobra 120 175 77 > $8.41 $3.52 $11.93 
Cobra 120 x -T400 160 $17.48 $3.54 $21.02 
♦Closed service schedule; available only to existing customers at existing locations as of October 1, 1982. 

Light Emitting Diode (LED) 
Vu 

Voltage' Watts ’kWh Energy Maintenance 
Fixture 

Monthly Rate 
Open Bottom 120 s-45 16 $1.75 $2.56 $4.31 
Contempo 120 55 20 $2.18 $5.15 $7.33 
Acorn S 120 55 20 $2.18 $8.93 $11.11 
Cobra/Cutoff 120 55 20 $2.18 $2.88 $5.06 
Cobra/Cutoff 7120 138 50 $5.46 $4.50 $9.96 
Fixture Equivalent-150 HPS ’ ” 480 78 28 $3.06 $4.10 $7.16 
Fixture Equivalent-250 HPS 480 138 50 $5.46 $4.71 $10.17 
Providence 100W 120 55 20 $2.18 $12.03 $14.21 
Providence 150W 120 78 28 $3.06 $11.56 $14.62 
Providence 250W 120 138 50 $5.46 $17.32 $22.78 
Monthly rates for each fixture based on energy charge plus maintenance. 
Energy charge is the kWh x base energy charge; does not include fuel adjustment. 
Maintenance is the replacement costs of the fixture, lamp, and photocell. 

(Continued on Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 7.2) 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

THIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7.2 
CANCELING TWELFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7.2 

(Continued from Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 7.1) 

RATE SCHEDULE SL-3 

PUBLIC STREET LIGHTING AND PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING ELECTRIC 
SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE (Cont.) 

MONTHLY RATES (Cont.) 
POLES/DOUBLE BRACKETS 

Type Height Pole Monthly Rate 

Wood 30 $1.73 
Wood 35 $1.83 
Wood 40 $2.28 
Concrete (Ameron Green) 16 $6.96 

Concrete 20 $3.95 
Concrete 30 $2.84 

Concrete 35 $3.01 
Concrete 40 $3.42 

Aluminum 16 $3.72 A 
East Canal Street 12 $15.06 
CRA Canal St Parking Lot 15 $18.51 ' 
Flagler Avenue Bridge 25 $30.90 
S.R.44, 3rd Avenue 30 ,$7.48 
Concrete (Ameron Black) 17 >*■$8.79 
Concrete Black 20 vl $5:59 
Concrete (Ameron Green) 20 ’£$7.32 
Concrete (Ameron Black) 24 $9:70 
Monthly rates based on replacement costs. 

INSTALLATION RATES , 
FIXTURES W' POLES/DOUBLE BRACKET 

Type Watts Installation Costs Type Height Installation Costs 
High Pressure Sodium (HPS): ZfBK Wood 30 $385.91 

Open Bottom 100 XnlaW Wood 35 $446.91 

Contempo 100 A NLÁ’ Wood 40 $512.91 

Acorn 100 NLA. Concrete (Ameron Green) 16 $1,900.33 

Cobra/Cutoff 100 NLAV Concrete 20 NLA 

Cobra/Cutoff Z 250- NLA Concrete 30 NLA 

Contempo 4C 250 \ NLA Concrete 35 NLA 

Wall Lighter N .100 y NLA Concrete 40 NLA 

Top Mounting 100' NLA Aluminum 16 $721.33 

Acom 150 NLA East Canal Street 12 NLA 

Wall Lighter 150 NLA CRA Canal St. Pkg. Lot 15 NLA 

FDOT/Harris M. Saxon Bridge 150 NLA Flagler Avenue Bridge 25 NLA 

FDOT/Martin Luther King Bridge 150 NLA S.R. 44, 3rd Avenue 30 NLA 

Cobra 480 V 150 NLA Concrete (Ameron Black) 17 $2,400.33 

Cobra 480 V - DOT 6' Mast 250 NLA Concrete Black 20 NLA 

Cobra 480 V- DOT I O' Mast 250 NLA Concrete (Ameron Green) 20 $ 2,000.33 

Metal Halide (MH): Concrete (Ameron Black) 24 $2,650.33 
Providence 150 NLA Double Bracket (Providence) $651.32 

Providence 250 NLA NLA = No Longer Available 

(Continued on Fourth Revised Sheet No. 7.3) 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7.3 
CANCELING THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 7.3 

(Continued from Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 7.2) 

RATE SCHEDULE SL-3 

PUBLIC STREET LIGHTING AND PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING ELECTRIC 
SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE (Cont) 

FIXTURES (Cont.) 

Type Watts Installation Cost 

Light Emitting Diodes (LED): 
Open Bottom 45 $420.70 
Contempo 55 $845.62 
Acorn 55 $1,467.62 
Cobra/Cutoff 55 $473.70 
Cobra/Cutoff 138 $739.70 
Fixture Equivalent- 150 HPS 78 $673.70 
Fixture Equivalent-250 HPS 138 $773.50 
Providence 100W 55 $1,976.62 
Providence 150W 78 $1,899.32 
Providence 250W 138 $2,844.92 

MISCELLANEOUS INSTALLATION COSTS - Turtle Shield - $97.77 

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE^ 

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted .plus or minus by an amount 
calculated in accordance with the formula specified in the Utilities Commission’s Fuel and Purchased 
Power Cost Adjustment Clause which is a part of the ¿‘Monthly Rate” of this rate schedule. The 
Monthly Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Adjustment charges; if any, will be determined as follows: 

V' 
Daily kWh usage x days in billing period x monthly energy cost 

adjustment factor (expressed as dollars per kWh) 

TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

Electric service under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Tax Adjustment Clause. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth on Sheet No. 4.0. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

THIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 8.0 
CANCELING TWELFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 8.0 

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

APPLICATION 

This fuel and purchased power cost adjustment clause is applicable to and becomes a part of all the 
Utilities Commission's retail rate schedules and is applicable to all sales thereunder. 

BILLING 

The monthly bill computed under the appropriate retail rate schedule will be increased or decreased 
by an amount equal to the result of multiplying the kWh used by the fuel and purchased power cost 
adjustment factor (FPPCAC) determined as follows: 

Where: 

1. 

2. Total applicable fuel and net interchange energy costs. Fm -

Total Applicable Fuel Cost is: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) The fossil- and nuclear power costs associated with purchases for reasons 
other than identified in (b) above, including the purchase of capacity and 
energy owned through participation in joint agency projects and firm 
interchange service, and any associated transmission costs estimated for the 
current billing cycle; plus 

The net cost of purchases for scheduled maintenance, and the net energy and 
transmission costs of energy purchases when such energy is purchased on an 
economic dispatch basis to substitute for the Utilities Commission's own 
higher cost of energy estimated for the current billing cycle; plus, 

Fossil and nuclear fuel consumed in ,die Utilities Commission's generating 
units and the Utilities Commission's share of fossil and nuclear fuel 
consumed in jointly owned generating units, plus the annual amortization 
requirement associated with the disposal of spent nuclear fuel as estimated 
for the current billing''cycle; plus, 

FPPCAC - Adjustment factor in dollars per kWh rounded to The nearest one 
thousandth of a cent applicable to bills rendered during the current 
fiscal billing cycle defined as October through September. 

FPPCAC = PPBR)x—x — ^Sm J 1—L 1—T 

(d) Any one-time, non-recurring expenditures incurred by the Utilities 
Commission for the purpose of obtaining cost reductions on energy or 
capacity; minus 

(Continued on Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 8.1) 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

THIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 8.1 
CANCELING TWELFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 8.1 

(Continued from Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 8.0) 

(e) The energy costs of fossil and nuclear fueled generation recovered through 
the inter-system sales including the fuel costs related to the economy energy 
sales and other energy sold on an economic dispatch basis estimated for the 
current billing cycle; plus 

(f) An amount to correct for the over-recovery or under-recovery of the actual 
applicable fuel costs as defined in (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) above, during the 
latest fiscal year, determined as the difference between actual applicable fuel 
costs and the costs actually billed during the same period; plus any previous 
over-recovery or under-recovery of actual applicable fuel costs as defined 
above associated with prior period adjustments that allows for a reserve 
balance of FPPCAC funds as established by the Utilities Commission, if any; 
minus 

(g) At the sole discretion of the Utilities Commission, the amount of any refunds 
associated with fuel and purchased power expenses asdefined in (a) through 
(c) above, net of litigation expenses and other related costs’^ if any. 

3. Sm = kWh estimated corresponding to the current/ 12-month billing cycle and is 
equal to the estimated sum of net generation, purchases, and interchange in, 
less inter-system sales. 

4. PPBR= Purchased power included in base rates. The aihount of PPBR is $0.0661 1 
per kWh. The PPBR will be adjusted each year the Utilities Commission 
adjusts its base rates. 

5. L = System losses to be adjusted at the beginning of each fiscal year, based on 
the actual prior 12-month losses ending August 31. 

6. T - Mandatory payment to the City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida, equal to 6%. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE A-
Electric service under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Tax Adjustment Clause. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS . 
The FPPCAC may be modified during a 12-month billing cycle if significant circumstances arise 
which warrant such change, and if approved by the Utilities Commission. 

AVOIDED COST FROM CUSTOMER-OWNED RENEWABLE ENERGY 
The Utilities Commission does avoid certain purchased power costs due to customer-owned renewable 
generation. These costs include fuel and non-fuel energy purchased from its wholesale power supplier 
which is $0.03313 per kWh. This $/kWh will be used as the credit applied to any customer’s excess 
energy delivered to the Utilities Commission’s distribution system. This Avoided Cost will be 
adjusted each year the Utilities Commission adjusts its base rates. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

ELEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 11.0 
CANCELING TENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 11.0 

RATE SCHEUDLE GSD-3 

GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for general service demand electric energy on 
the basis of availability, application, type of service, monthly rate, minimum charge, 
determination of billing demand, power factor adjustment, primary service discount, tax 
adjustment clause and fuel and purchased power cost adjustment clause. 

AVAILABILITY 

At any location within the Utilities Commission, City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida, service 
area in accordance with Commission policies to non-residential customers with a measured peak 
of 50 kW up to 250 kW for four months including the current month. 

APPLICATON 

Non-residential customers for all electric power and energy requirements. Each preTnise will be 
supplied one point of delivery and all electric service will be supplied by one meter. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single or three phase, 60 hertz, at one of the Commission's standard service voltages. 

MONTHLY RATE \ 

$33.50 Customer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

$1 1.25 per kW of billing demand 
8.9370 per kWh 

The minimum charge is the Customer Charge plus the Demand Charge. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

z v 
The Billing Demand shall be; the greater of: (1) the Measured Demand, for the current month, 
adjusted for power factor, if applicable; (2) fifty (50) kW; and (3) eighty (80) percent of the 
maximum Measured Demand, power factor adjusted, recorded during the preceding eleven (11) 
months. 

(Continued on Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 11.1) 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

ELEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 11.1 
CANCELING TENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 11.1 

(Continued from Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 11.0) 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The Utilities Commission may, at its option, install metering equipment to allow the determination 
of the reactive components of power utilized by the customer. The customer's utilization of 
equipment shall not result in a power factor at one point of delivery of less than 85 percent lagging 
at the time of Measured Demand. Should the power factor be less than 85 percent lagging during 
any month, the Utilities Commission may adjust the Measured Demand by 85 percent and by 
dividing the result by the power factor actually established at the time of the Measured Demand 
during the current month. Such adjusted Measured Demand shall be used in determining the Billing 
Demand. 

FUEL AND PURCHASE POWER COST ADJUSTMENT 

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or^minus by an amount 
calculated in accordance with the formula specified in the Utilities Commission's Fuel and Purchased 
Power Cost Adjustment Clause which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate schedule. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

Electric service under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Tax Adjustment Clause. 

TERM OF PAYMENT * 

The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth on Sheet No. 4.0. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 12.0 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 12.0 

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 12. 1 
CANCELING FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 12.1 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 13.0 
CANCELING ORINIGAL SHEET NO. 13.0 

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1,2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 14.0 
CANCELING SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 14.0 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 
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CANCELING SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 14.1 
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CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15.0 

ISSUED BY; EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 
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ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 15.2 
CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15.2 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 15.3 
CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15.3 

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 
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CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0 
CANCELING FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 
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CANCELING FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.1 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.2 
CANCELING FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.2 

(Continued from Fifth Revised Sheet No. 16.1) 

Rate Schedule RSL-2 is no longer available and closed to all customers. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0 
CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0 

RATE SCHEDULE TS-1 

TEMPORARY SERVICE ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for temporary service electric energy on the 
following basis of availability, application, type of service, monthly rate, and special provisions. 

AVAILABILITY 

This schedule is available throughout the entire territory served by the Utilities Commission, City 
of New Smyrna Beach, Florida. 

APPLICATION 

This schedule is applicable to all electric services required for a short-term period to installations 
such as construction projects, fairs, displays, exhibits and similar temporary purposes. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Service under this schedule shall be single phase or three phase, 6^ Hertz, alternating current at the 
Utilities Commission's available standard voltage. At the option of the Utilities Commission, three 
phase service will be provided when individual motors rated atz5.0 horsepower or larger are 
connected. Where more than one meter is utilized for this service, a separate "Monthly Rate" 
calculation will be made for each meter for billing purposes. 

MONTHLY RATE 

CHARGES FOR TEMPORARY ELECTRIC SERVICE INSTALLATION 

Temporary service shall be billed under the "Monthly.Rate" provisions of the appropriate general 
service non-demand or general service demand rate schedule. 

The customer shall pay, in advance, the estimated cost of installing and removing such facilities as 
may be required to provide such temporary service. 

Temporary electric service connection charges shall be as follows: 

(a) Installing and removing overhead service and meter. $300.00 

(b) Connecting and disconnecting customer to direct-buried underground 
facilities including installation and removal of meter . $ 180.00 

The charges shall pertain only to single phase, 60 Hertz, service at the available standard secondary 
distribution voltage. This service is available only when the Utilities Commission has existing 
capacity, lines, transformers, and other equipment at the requested point of delivery. The 
Customer's service entrance electrical cable shall not exceed 200 amperes capacity. 

(Continued on First Revised Sheet No. 17.1) 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 17. 1 
CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 17. 1 

(Continued from Second Revised Sheet No. 17.0) 

Temporary electric service connection charges shall be non-refiindable and must be paid in advance 
of installation of such facilities. The cut-in charge, as established on Sheet No. 4.3, is a separate 
charge payable by the customer and is not a part of the temporary electric service connection 
charges. 

The Utilities Commission will charge and collect the temporary electric energy based on the 
temporary service electric rates schedule in effect at the time. 

If a specific temporary electric service other than that stated above is required, the Utilities 
Commission, at the Customer's request, will provide a cost for the facilities and install such 
additional electrical equipment. This cost will be a Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction payable 
in advance to the Utilities Commission. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL 
MANAGER/CEO 

EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 18.0 
CANCELING SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 18.0 

RATES SCHEDULE GSL-1 

GENERAL SERVICE NON-DEMAND LOAD MANAGEMENT SERVICE ELECTRIC RATE 
SCHEDULE 

Rate Schedule GSL-1 is no longer available and closed to all customers. 

(Continued on Third Revised Sheet No. 18.1) 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 18. 1 
CANCELING SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 18.1 

(Continued from Third Revised Sheet No. 18.0) 

Rate Schedule GSL-1 is no longer available and closed to all customers. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 19.0 
CANCELLING SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 19.0 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 19. 1 
CANCELING SEVEMTH REVISED SHEET NO. 19.1 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 20.0 
CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 20.0 

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 20.1 
CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 20.1 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



APPLICATION 

BILLING 

RATE SCHEDULE TAC-90 
TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

The Tax Adjustment Clause is applicable to and becomes a part of all the Utilities Commission 
retail electric rate schedules. 

The monthly statement for electric service will include, at the discretion of the Utilities 
Commission, any applicable taxes as a separate item on the customer's bill in addition to charges 
for electric service under the applicable rate schedule. Taxes are defined as any taxes, assessments, 
levies, charges, or surcharges which are levied or assessed by any government or governmental 
agency. 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 21.0 
CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 21.0 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 22.0 
CANCELING THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 22.0 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 23.0 
CANCELING SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 23.0 

CONVERSION OF ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS 
FROM OVERHEAD TO UNDERGROUND RATE SCHEDULE 

Conversion of Existing Residential Overhead Services - Conversion of existing services shall be at 
the customer's expense. Conduit installation to the Utilities Commission and local code authority 
requirements and the actual conversion of the owner's meter base and associated wiring is the 
responsibility of the customer at his expense. At the customer's request, the Utilities Commission 
will furnish and install the underground service lateral to the line side terminals of the meter base 
at the customer's expense 

Conversion of Existing Primary and Secondary Overhead Facilities - Conversion of existing 
overhead primary and secondary facilities shall be at the customer’s expense. 

APPLICATION 

This option is available to residential subdivision and commercial customers within the electric 
service area of the Utilities Commission, City of New Smyrna Beach. Eachxconversion shall be 
reviewed for feasibility based on prudent engineering standards. Determination and feasibility will 
be made by the Utilities Commission's Engineering Department. 

DEFINITIONS 

Residential Subdivisions: a tract of land which is divided into five or more building lots, and which 
is zoned residential. 

Commercial Customer (non-residential): Service to customers engaged in selling, warehousing, or 
distributing a commodity, in a service activity or profession, or in some form of economically 
gainful or social activity (offices, stores, clubs, hotels, schools, etc.). 

CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

Contribution-in-aid-of-construction for .100% of the cost of conversion shall be paid upfront by the 
applicant(s). 

APPLICATION X 
X 

Application for Overhead Jo .Underground Conversation shall be made in writing to the Utilities 
Commission Engineering Department. 

X 
For single customer applications with residential single-phase service, the following charges will 
apply for Overhead to Underground Secondaiy Service Conversions up to 100 feet: 

200 amp service - $826.21* 
400 amp service - $1,102.95* 

*Note, that these do not cover work that the customer is responsible for (such as conduit 
procurement and installation). 

For all other single customer applications, the Utilities Commission Engineering Department will 
create a binding, detailed engineering estimate for the applicant. Said estimate will be binding for 
(3) three months. 

(Continued on Third Revised Sheet No. 23.1) 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 23.1 
CANCELING SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 23.1 

(Continued from Third Revised Sheet No. 23.0) 

For applications impacting more than one customer/property owner, the applicant shall provide the 
Utilities Commission an application with 100% of the requesting customer’s signatures. Upon 
receipt of the application, the Utilities Commission Engineering Department will then perform a 
binding, detailed engineering estimate for the applicant. Said estimate will be binding for three (3) 
months. 

ELECTRIC FACILITIES 

Electric facilities to be placed underground shall consist of primary cable, transformers, pedestals, 
service cables and other related equipment from the established location for undergrounding to the 
customer’s meter box. Customer is responsible for the installation of the meter box by a licensed 
professional. 

JOINT USE POLES 

The Utilities Commission will facilitate the removal of services from other providers (i.e., telecom, 
cable, etc.) but is not responsible for the cost of said removal. Costs to remove or relocate other 
providers facilities shall be paid by the Customer. 

REMOVAL OF OVERHEAD FACILITIES : 

The Utilities Commission will remove overhead facilities, including the pole, after joint pole users 
have removed their facilities. 

STREETLIGHTS 

The Utilities Commission will remove existing streetlights. 

Installation of new streetlights and private outdoor lighting will be in accordance with the Public 
Street Lighting and Private Outdoor Lighting Electric Service Rate Schedule. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth on Sheet No. 4.0. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 24.0 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA CANCELING SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 24.0 

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 25.0 
CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 25.0 

RATE SCHEDULE GSLD-1 
GENERAL SERVICE - LARGE DEMAND ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for general service demand electric energy on 
the basis of availability, application, type of service, monthly rate, minimum charge, determination 
of billing demand, power factor adjustment, primary service discount, tax adjustment clause, and 
fuel and purchased power cost adjustment clause. 

AVAILABILITY 

At any location within the Utilities Commission service area in accordance with Commission 
service policies to non-residential customers with a measured peak demand of 250 kW or more for 
four months including the current month. 

APPLICATION 

To non-residential customers for all electric power and energy requirement^. Each premise will be 
supplied at one point of delivery and all electric service will be supplied by one méter. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single or three phase, 60 hertz, at one of the Commission’s standard service voltages. 

MONTHLY RATE 

V$85.00' 
X$ 13.50 per kW of billing demand 
\-7.75O0 per kWh 

Customer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

The minimum charge is the customer charge plus the demand charge. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The Billing Demand shalfbe'the greater of: (1) the Measured Demand, for the current month, 
adjusted for power factor, if applicable; (2) 250 kW; and (3) eighty (80) percent of the maximum 
Measured Demand, power factor adjusted, recorded during the preceding eleven (11) months. 

(Continued on Second Revised Sheet No. 25.1) 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 25.1 
CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 25. 1 

(Continued from Second Revised Sheet No. 25.0) 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The Utilities Commission may, at its option, install metering equipment to allow the determination 
of the reactive components of power utilized by the customer. The customer's utilization of 
equipment shall not result in a power factor at the point of delivery of less than 85 percent lagging 
at the time of Measured Demand. Should the power factor be less than 85 percent lagging during 
any month, the Utilities Commission may adjust the Measured Demand by 85 percent and by 
dividing the result by the power factor actually established at the time of the Measured Demand 
during the current month. Such adjusted Measured Demand shall be used in determining the Billing 
Demand. 

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT 

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount 
calculated in accordance with the formula specified in the Utilities Cómmission's Fuel and 
Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Clause which is a part of the "Monthly Ride" of this rate 
schedule. 

Electric service under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Tax Adjustment Clause. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth on Sheet No. 4.0. 

* 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 26.0 
CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.0 

RATE SCHEDULE NBR 
NET BILLING RIDER FOR CUSTOMER-OWNED RENEWABLE GENERATION 

I. AVAILABILITY: 

For customers with renewable generation equipment that have completed the Application for 
Interconnection and the appropriate Tier Interconnection Agreement with the Utilities Commission and 
whose customer-owned renewable generation is eligible for net metering as defined by FPSC Rule 25-
6.065. 

II. APPLICATION FOR SERVICE: 

The customer must apply for service under this rider by providing the Utilities Commission with an 
executed Application for Interconnection and the appropriately executed Tier Interconnection 
Agreement, all of which are available from the Utilities Commission Engineering Department and 
website. The Utilities Commission has three Interconnection Agreements that are designated by the size 
of the renewable generation as defined in the Application for Interconnection:^ The application fee for 
each of the Interconnection Agreements are as follows: 

Description Definition 
Teir 1 10 kW or less 
Teir 2 Greater than 10 kW and less than or equal to 100 kW 
Teir 3 Greater than 100 kW and less than or equal to 2 MWy 

*If necessary, the customer will be responsible for the 
cost of the Interconnection Study and any other costs 
that may be determined by the Utilities Commission. 

% 
III. MONTHLY BILLING: > 

Monthly billing will be prepared in the following manner: 

V 
1. Metering equipment will measure - the energy supplied to the customer by the Utilities 

Commission and the energy delivered by the customer to the Utilities Commission’s 
distribution system.-^’ 

2. Meter readings will'be taken monthly on the same cycle as required under the otherwise 
applicable rate schedule in accordance with normal billing practices. 

3. The Utilities Commission will charge the customer for all energy delivered by the Utilities 
Commission to the customer in accordance with the otherwise applicable rate schedule. 

4. The Utilities Commission will credit the customer for all the energy supplied by the customer 
to the Utilities Commission during the billing cycle. The credit rate per kWh shall equal the 
Avoided Cost as shown on Sheet No. 8. 1. 

Fee* 
$0.00 

$275.00 
$750.00 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 26. 1 
CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.1 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 26.2 
CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.2 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 26.3 
CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.3 

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 26.4 
CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.4 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 26.5 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA CANCELING FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.5 

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1,2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 27.0 
CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 27.0 

RATE SCHEDULE PCEV 
UTILITIES COMMISSION OWNED PUBLIC CHARGING FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES 

(PILOT PROGRAM) 

AVAILABILTY AND APPLICABILITY 

Any customer charging electric vehicles (EVs) at a Utilities Commission (UC) owned public charging 
station (Stations) installed throughout the Utilities Commission’s service area. 

APPLICATION 

The Stations may be accessed by any person (User) who resides either within or outside the Utilities 
Commission’s service area. The Stations will be accessible to the public for charging EVs. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

The User must register an account with the respective EV charging station network-provider, including 
payment information, prior to charging the EV. 

BILLING AND PAYMENT TERMS 

The current rate is set at $O.35/kWh. Charging network fees as determined by the charging station 
network provider will apply at the stations and are over and above the UC’s current rate per kWh. 
Vehicle idling fees at a rate up to $0.40 per minute following a fifteen-minute grace period may apply 
at certain stations located in high traffic areas. The rates applicable to the Stations including the rate 
per kWh, taxes and charging network provider and idle fees will be visible to the User via the network 
provider mobile application and/or Stations display. Users will be notified when the charging session 
is complete via the display located at the Stations and ¿through the network provider’s mobile 
application and will have the ability to obtain a detailed receipt of the charge session. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 28.0 

RATE SCHEDULE NSMR 
NON-STANDARD METER RIDER 

AVAILABILTY AND APPLICABILITY 

This Rider is available on a voluntary basis to customers who elect to have a non-standard meter that 
requires a meter reading that is not consistent with the Utilities Commission’s standard digital meter 
reading process (“Opt-Out Customer”). 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

This Rider is available to customers who have not tampered with the electric meter service or used 
service in a fraudulent or unauthorized manner. This Rider will remain available as long as non-standard 
meter options are reasonably available. 

CHARGES 

All charges and provisions of the Opt-Out Customer’s otherwise applicable electric service rate schedule 
shall apply. In addition, customers who select service under this Rider will be charged an Enrollment 
Fee and a recurring Monthly Surcharge. The Enrollment Fee consists'of an initial lump sum payment. 

Enrollment Fee: $90.00 
Monthly Surcharge: $13.00 

TERM OF SERVICE 

Not less than one (1) billing period. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

Customers taking service under this Rider relocating.to new premises who wish to continue service under 
NSMR are required to request new service under the Rider including payment of the Enrollment Fee at the 
new premises. Customers who cancel service under this Rider and then later re-enroll for this service at any 
location would also be required to submit another Enrollment Fee. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECONDTHIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 1.0 
CANCELING FIRSTSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 1.0 

FISCAL YEAR 2026 

Utilities Commission, City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida 
DBA New Smyrna Beach Utilities 

200 Canal Street 
Post Office Box 100 

New Smyrna Beach, Florida 32170-0100 
Phone: (386) 427-1361 

New Smyrna Beach 
•••UTILITIES---
Empowering Our Community 

www.nsbufl.com 

ELECTRIC UTILITY DOCUMENTATION 
VOLUME 1 

Submitted to the Florida Public Service Commission 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECONDTHIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 2.0 
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ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECOND-THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 3.0 
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RESERVED FOR FUTURE USELIMITS OF LIABILITY POLICY 

The Utilities Commission will use reasonable diligence at all times to provide continuous service at the 
agreed nominal voltage, and shall not be liable to the Customer or to any other person/' entity for complete 
or partial failure or interruption of service, or for fluctuations in voltage, resulting from the ordinary 
negligence of its employees, servants or agents. The Utilities Commission also will not be liable to the 
Customer or to any other person/entity for the complete or partial failure or interruption of service, 
fluctuations in voltage, or any other act or omission or related injury caused directly or indirectly by strikes, 
labor troubles, accident, litigation, shutdowns for repairs or adjustments, interference by federal, state or 
local governments, acts of nature or God or other causes beyond its control. The policy can be found at 
https://www.nsbufl.com/. 
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TERMS OF PAYMENT 

APPLICATION OF LATE PAYMENT SERVICE CHARGE 

The schedule of late payment service on all unpaid accounts (approximately twenty-two days after 
the first bill) as they become in arrears is as follows: 

Arrears Service Charge 
Less than $25.00_ No service Charge 
$25.00 and Above _ $ 5.00 or 1.5%, Whichever is Greater 

APPLICATION OF DELINQUENT ACCOUNT CHARGE 

Delinquent account charges may be waived by a Customer Service Representative provided: (1) 
the customer has had no delinquent adjustment in the preceding twelve months or (2) the delinquent 
charge was erroneously applied. 

RETURNED CHECKS 

If the customer pays the returned check before the check is received from the bank, the fee is 
$20.00. 

If the check has already been returned by reeeived-from-the bank, the fee is $35.00. 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

mR-STSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 4. 1 
CANCELING ORIG4NALFIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4. 1 

SECURITY DEPOSIT: A security deposit is required for providing services furnished is as 
follows: 

RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICES 

1. Existing Accounts 

A. Residential Accounts 
No change in deposit of existing accounts unless service is discontinued for non¬ 
payment. If an account is cut-out for non-pay an additional deposit in the amount 
equal to the deficiency between the present deposit and the deposit amount 
prescribed by this policy for a new service of similar type will be required prior to 
reconnection. 

B. General Service Accounts 
No change in deposit of existing accounts unless service is discontinued for non¬ 
payment. If an account is cut-out for non-pay an additional deposit in the amount 
equal to the deficiency between the present deposit and the deposit amount 
prescribed by this policy for a new service of similar type will be required prior to 
reconnection. Expiration of a surety bond or an irrevocable letter of credit may result 
in the required deposit to be two times the average monthly bill as estimated bv the 
Utilities Commission. 

2. Deposits for New Accounts 

The deposit for new accounts shall be as follows: 

A. Residential Accounts 
For customers on Residential Electric Service, the minimum deposit shall be $75.00 
and the maximum deposit shall be $240.00. 

B. General Service Accounts 
For customers on the General Service ratea the required deposit shall be two times the 
average monthly bill as estimated by the Utilities Commission. In the event the Utilities 
Commission determines that the deposit is not sufficient to cover twice the actual 
average monthly bill an adjustment to the required deposit may be made. In any event 
the minimum deposit for all General Service Accounts shall be $75.00. 

3. Deposit Payment 

Residential Accounts 

The customer will be billed for the deposit(s) and will have ten (10) days to pay said 
deposit(s). If the customer does not pay the deposit(s) within the ten (10) day period, utility 
services will automatically be disconnected. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIRSTSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 4. 1 
CANCELING OR4GJNALFIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4. 1 

Deposits must be made by cash, check, money order, or Utilities Commission approved 
aid voucher. Credit cards will be accepted up to $1.000.00. 

The following guidelines apply to all customers requesting residential electric services: 

The-foHowing guidelmes-apply to all customero-requcsting-residential^eetF-ie^sGEvices? 

(Continued on OrieinalFirst Revised Sheet No. 4.1.1) 
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(Continued from FirstSecond Revised Sheet No. 4.1) 

A. For existing accounts with good credit standing with the Utilities Commission at the 
time of adoption of this policy, their existing deposits will remain unchanged. 
Discontinuance of service for non-payment on existing accounts may require an 
additional deposit. 

B. Any new customer establishing services with the Utilities Commission will have their 
social security number verified by the “On-Line Utility Exchange” or any other 
provider of similar services. Based on the results, the customer may or may not be 
required to pay a deposit. 

C. Any current or returning customer, with at least six months of history with the 
Utilities Commission, requesting new service will have their deposit based on current 
and/or previous account history. Customers with no more than two late fees, no 
disconnections for non-payment, and no returned checks, all within the most recent 
24-month period, will not be required to pay a deposit. Any returning customers who 
do not meeting thisese criteria will be required to pay the a-maximum deposit. 

D. Any customer requesting service that has a paid write-off (final bill balance sent to 
collections) with the Utilities Commission will be required to pay the maximum 
deposit prior to connection of service. If the customer has an unpaid write-off with 
the Utilities Commission, they will be required to pay it in full, along with the 
maximum deposit prior to connection of service. 

E. The Utilities Commission will not transfer a deposit from one individual to another 
individual. Transfers of deposit(s) from one address to another address for the same 
individual will be made provided the account balance at the currently served location 
is in a current (outstanding balance is zero) status. 

F. If a customer transfers his/her deposit to an account within the system, the final bill 
on the old account, if delinquent, will be transferred to the current account for 
collection and becomes subject to collections and disconnect procedures. 

G. Customers that are continuously delinquent are subject to an revised required 
increase/update4o4heir-deposit amount. 

H. Residential Blanket Deposit 
Blanket deposits will be accepted from residential customers with an average of 
ten or more active, longr-term accounts - open simultaneously. Long-term defined 
as active for a minimum of two complete billing periods. Deposits will be held on a 
master account, thereby eliminating the need to place a deposit for each individual 
service address. 

The initial calculation of the blanket deposit will be based on credit history and 
number of accounts provided. Blanket deposits may be evaluated and recalculated 
as necessary based on the number of active accounts and/or credit history. 

(Continued on Original First Revised Sheet No 4.1.2) 
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(Continued from QriginalFirst Revised Sheet No. 4.1.1) 

Blanket deposit payments may be made by cash, check, money order, or a credit card 
payment of up to $ 1,000 or by a surety bond for the full amount required, or by an 
irrevocable letter of credit satisfactory to the Utilities Commission for the full amount 
required. The customer will need to pay the blanket deposit immediately at the time 
a blanket deposit is being requested. (Note - Only individual account residential 
deposits will be billed with a 10-day allowance for payment). 

In the event the deposit is paid by a_surety bond or an irrevocable letter of credit, and 
the instrument matures, the Utilities Commission reserves the right to request cash 
(legal tender) for the required deposit. Failure to comply with this requirement will 
result in discontinuance of service. 

General Service (Commercial) Accounts 

A. The customer must pay the full deposit at the time the account is being established. 

B. Deposit payments must be made by cash, check, or money order. Credit card 
payments will be accepted for payments of $1,000 or less. 

C. When the required combined total deposit exceeds $1,000, the applicant, at their 
option, may furnish in lieu of cash the following instruments: 

1. A surety bond for the full amount required. 
OR 

2. An irrevocable letter of credit satisfactory to the Utilities Commission for the 
full amount required. 

In the event the above instruments mature, the Utilities Commission reserves the right 
to request cash (legal tender) for the required deposit. Failure to comply with this 
requirement will result in discontinuance of service. 

D. For new accounts, the Utilities Commission will initiate a review of customer’s 
monthly billings as compared to the deposit paid, not less than six months but not 
more than one year from the service date. 

4. Additional Deposits Requirements 

In the event the utility service is discontinued for non-payment or has received two (2) or 
more returned checks within a twelve (12) month period, the Utilities Commission may 
require a deposit(s) sufficient to cover at least two (2) months of the previous average 
monthly billing to be paid within ten (10) days from notice. If such additional deposit is 
not made within ten (10) days, the Utilities Commission may disconnect service in 
accordance with the collection and disconnect policy. On a case~by—case basis, an 
extended due date for additional deposits may be considered. 

(Continued on QriginalFirst Revised Sheet No. 4.1.3) 
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(Continued from QrigtnalFirst Revised Sheet No. 4.1.2) 

5. Interest Rates 

Interest at a rate to be determined by the Utilities Commission each year and will be 
credited to the customer's account each month beginning with the first full month of 
service. 

6. Refunds of Deposit 

For residential accounts only, the Utilities Commission will— promptly— and 
automaticallvmay credit the deposit to the customer’s account after adoption date of the 
policy when: 

A. The customer had paid bills for the previous twenty-four (24) consecutive residential 
billings without having service disconnected for non-payment; 
AND 

B. Without having more than two (2) occasions on which a bill was delinquent for the 
previous twenty-four (24) months; 
AND 

C. When a customer has not had any returned checks within a twenty-four (24) month 
period (excludes verified bank errors). 

The deposits are refundable only to the customer whose name appears on the account at 
time of refund. 

7. Records of Deposit 

The Utilities Commission will keep records to show: 
1. Name, address and Social Security number of each depositor. 
2._ Amount and date of deposit. 
3. Each transaction concerning deposit. 

The Utilities Commission will issue a receipt of deposit to each applicant from whom a deposit 
is received and provide a means whereby a depositor may establish claim if the receipt is lost. 

A record of each unclaimed deposit will be maintained, and the Utilities Commission will 
make a reasonable effort to return the deposit. 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SIXTHSEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.3 
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RATE SCHEDULE SF-1 

SERVICE FEES RATE SCHEDULE 

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for customer service fees based on the type of service 
rendered. 

Availability 
This schedule is available at the Commission’s Central Office Building (COB) located at 200 Canal Street, 
New Smyrna Beach, FL 32168 and on online at https://www.nsbiifl.com any-location-within-the-Utilities 
Gommissieft-serviee-area-in accordance with the service policies of the Commission. 

Terms of Payment 
Payment for services rendered shall be made at the time the service is requested. 

Fees 
The fees to be charged for services rendered are as follows: 

_ SERVICE_ FEES 

— Cut-in-Fees— 

Service Requests will only be performed during regular working hours $ 35.00 
Requests received for cut-ins by 2:00 p.m. M-F will be completed 
on the same day, requests received after 2:00 p.m. will be completed no 
later than 2:00 p.m. the following business day. 

Servlee-Request-Fee-After-HeuFS— Emergency-Only—Determined-by-the-UC- $T50r00 

Meter Lock Charge* $ 35.00 
(’Required for meter sets for construction or as may be determined needed by the UC) 

Temporary Cut-In/Cut-Out Service for Building Maintenance, Etc. (Weekdays) $ 75.00 
(Requires 24 hrs. Notice; Services will be active from 11:00 a.m. the day of cut-in to 11:00 a.m. the next day.) 

Temporary Cut-ln/Cut-Out Service for Building Maintenance, Etc. (Weekends) $100.00 
(Requires 24 hrs. Notice; Services will be active from 11:00 a.m. on Friday to 11:00 a.m. on Monday.) 

SERVICE EEES 

Reconnection Fee After Disconnection for Non-Payment, $ 50.00 
Regular Working Hours 

Reconnection Fee After Unauthorized (Illegal) Connection* $150.00 
(♦Minimum or Actual Cost of Investigation) 

Reconnection at Pole $1 50.00 

Meter Reset Charge After Unauthorized (Illegal) Connection $ 150.00 
(Same as Supplemental Meter) 

(Continued on Sixth Revised Sheet No. 4.4) 
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(Continued from Seventh Revised Sheet No. 4.3) 

_ SERVICE_ FEES 

TAMPERING FEES** 

Cut Seal or Cut Lock Fee $ 35.00 

Damaged Equipment $ 75.00 

Meter Tampering / Unauthorized Use (Illegal) Fee* - 1st Offense $300.00 
(*Minimum Plus Any Applicable Service Charges) 

Meter Tampering / Unauthorized Use (Illegal) Fee* - Repeat Occurrence $500.00 
(♦Minimum Plus Any Applicable Service Charges) 

**Ut¡ 1 ity Tampering and/or Unauthorized Use (Illegal) Fees will be assessed whenever there is evidence of 
meter tampering, meter bypassing, or self-restored services. In addition to the cost of investigation, repairs, 
the estimated usage, and other applicable service charges, up to and including three times the estimated 
dollar value of the services obtained unlawfully. 

Trip Fees : Any time a utility employee is deployed (other than routine meter readings or maintenance) to a 
customer’s premises, whether for the process of disconnection (hang tag or disconnect) or other services, the 
customer will bear the expense. Utilities Commission field personnel are not authorized to take payment in 
the field. ResitleiitiaLenei^gy-imdits-are-exempl-fiom-lFiii-feesT 

Trip Fees During Regular Working Hours $ 35.00 
Trip Fees After Hours - Emergency Only* (*Determined by the UC) _ $ 150.00 

Research Fee: Per Each Request for Determination of Existing U.C. Liens, $20.00 
Assessments and/or Promissory Notes 

Collections Processing Fee: Customer’s Utility Account Sent to $ 35.00 
Collections for Non-Payment - Fee is 
Per Account 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECONDTHIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 4.5 
CANCELING FIRSTSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 4.5 

ELECTRIC POLE LINE EXTENSIONS OR ADDITIONS 

APPLICATIONS 

Upon acceptance of the application for service in the Utilities Commission service territory, the 
Utilities Commission will proceed to do such work including providing and installing required 
equipment necessary in order to render service. 

The Utilities Commission may require Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC). when in its 
opinion, the immediate or potential revenues do not justify the cost of extension.In general, where 

HCW33ttl Y 11U LDuriU tliC dlotwiildT 

AVheio4hese-gtHdelines-eleai4y-do-fiet-apply7-tIhe Utilities Commission may charge the customer 
all costs in excess of 2-1/2 times the estimated annual non-fuel revenue (exclusive of the costs for 
transformers, secondary connections, and meters), and/or such other charges as the particular 
circumstance may dictate. When kW demand factors, intermittent usage patterns, or premature 
investment result in necessarily inefficient utilization of the Utilities Commission's facilities, the 
Utilities Commission may require cash advances, minimum guarantees, or other means of providing 
a fair return on investment. 

The terms and charges will be determined by the Utilities Commission staff based on the above 
conditions. 

Customers shall pay all applicable right-of-way permitting application fees. 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FtRSTSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 4.5. 1 
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REQUIREMENTS AND POLICY 

FOR 

RESIDENTIAL UNDERGROUND SERVICE LATERALS 

UTILITIES COMMISSION 

The Utilities Commission will own and maintain service laterals up to the designated point of 
delivery except as otherwise noted. The Utilities Commission will install one underground service 
lateral to all newly constructed residential buildings containing less than five separate dwelling 
units. All units in one building must be gang metered at a single designated location. 

CUSTOMER REQUIREMENTS 

The customer shall furnish and install conduit as specified by the Utilities Commission. This 
includes excavating trench and backfill. The customer shall pay the Utilities Commission the 
differential cost between an overhead service and an underground service lateral as follows: 

Three Phase Service: $375.00* 
Single Phase Service: $350.00* 

*These costs are for the average base electric service including 50’ service lateral installed. 
Additional costs will be added, and specific costs estimates provided for larger electric services, 
additional lengths of lateral, and if the work is performed at the request of the customer on a 
Saturday or Sunday/Holiday. 

The relocation and/or upgrading of existing overhead and underground residential service laterals 
shall be the same as specified above plus all costs for labor, equipment, and material. 

Existing direct buried service laterals that fail will be repaired up to two (2) times. After the second 
repair, the Utilities Commission will evaluate and install conduit and new service cable to match 
the existing direct-buried service size or install per current Utilities Commission standards at no 
cost to customer. In order to do so, the customer shall provide an easement for the new facilities 
(as necessary) and will allow the Utilities Commission access to their property to install the new 
facilities to the existing meter base location. Any request for upgraded services will be evaluated 
by the Utilities Commission and charged appropriately. 

Customers pay all applicable right-of-way permitting application fees. 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
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FIRSTS ECON D REVISED SHEET NO. 4.5.2 
CANCELING ORIG4NALF1RST REVISED SHEET NO. 4.5.2 

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC PRIMARY DISTRIBUTION 

DEFINITIONS 

A. Residential Subdivisions : a tract of land divided into five or more building lots, and 
zoned residential. 

B. Single Family Detached Unit: a house designed and built to accommodate one family. 
The unit shall be free standing, not attached to any other dwelling unit. 

C. Multi-Family Residential Building: a structure in which two (2) or more dwelling 
units are attached by a common wall and/or roof. 

APPLICATION 

A. Single Family Detached Unit: underground primary distribution facilities will not be 
provided unless the units are a part of a residential subdivision. 

B. Multi-Family Residential Building: will have underground primary distribution 
facilities provided so long as: 

1. The Utilities Commission is free to construct such extensions in the most 
economical manner. 

2. Reasonably full use is made of the tract plan upon which the building will be 
constructed. 

3. The applicant provides the necessary conduit furnished and installed, at 
his/her expense, as specified by the Utilities Commission. 

4. If any feeder circuit mains are deemed necessary by the Utilities Commission 
to provide and/or maintain adequate service within the development or 
buildings, and if the feeder mains are required to be underground, the 
underground feeder mains shall be installed by the Utilities Commission at 
no additional cost to the applicant. 

(Continued on EirstSecond Revised Sheet No. 4.5.3) 
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(Continued from EirstSecond Revised Sheet No. 4.5.2) 

C. Residential Subdivisions and Commercial Customers: Underground primary 
distribution facilities will be provided to residential subdivisions and commercial 
customers when requested by the applicant subject to the following conditions: 

1. The Applicant, at their expense, will furnish and install conduit as specified 
by the Utilities Commission. This includes excavating, trenching and 
backfill. 

2. If any feeder circuit mains are deemed necessary by the Utilities Commission 
to provide and/or maintain adequate service within the development or 
buildings, the feeder mains shall be installed by the Utilities Commission at 
no additional charge to the applicant. 

D. Other: All other units or buildings not explicitly covered by any of the above, apply 
for installation of underground primary distribution facilities; however, any 
differential cost between above ground (overhead) primary distribution construction 
and underground primary distribution construction will be borne completely by the 
applicant. 

E. Customers shall pay all applicable right-of-way permitting application fees. 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SEVENTHEIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.9 
CANCELING SIXTHSEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.9 

_ INDEX OF RATES_ 
Schedules 

Designation Description Sheet No. 

GS-4 General Service - Non-Demand 5.0 

RS-4 Residential Service 6.0 

SL-3 Public Street Lighting and Private Outdoor Lighting 7.0 

FPPCAC Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Clause 8.0 

GSD-3 General Service - Demand 11.0 

GS-2 Gurtailable-GeneraLServiee— Demand 44t0 

RSL-2 Residential Load Management Service (CLOSED) 16.0 

TS-1 Temporary Service 17.0 

GSL-1 General Service Non-Demand Load Management Credit 
(CLOSED) 18.0 

GST-4- GenerakSeiviee-Demand-Time-of-Use-(GLOSED) 4^0 

LLL-+ Lew-LeveLMidti-Gelored-Deeofati¥e-Lighte-(GLOSED) 2&0 

TAC-90 Tax Adjustment Clause 21.0 

Green-Prieing-(GLQSED) 2TO 

Conversation of Electric Distribution Systems 23 .0 

Financing Air Conditioner I Inoradei fCT OSETh n 

GSLD-1 General Service - Large Demand 25.0 

NBR LUerim-Net-Metering-RiderNet Billing Rider 26.0 

PCEV Utilities Commission Owned Public Charging for Electric 
Vehicles (Pilot Program) 27.0 

NSMR Non-Standard Meter Rider 28.0 
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RATE SCHEDULE GS-4 

GENERAL SERVICE - NON-DEMAND ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for general service electric energy on the basis 
of availability, application, type of service, monthly rate, minimum charge, tax adjustment clause 
and fuel and purchased power cost adjustment clause. 

AVAILABILITY 

This schedule is available at any location within the Utilities Commission service area in accordance 
with the service policies of the Commission for non-residential customers with an-annual measured 
peak demand of less than 50 kW for four months including the current month. 

APPLICATION 

To non-residential customers for all electric power and energy requirements. Each premises will be 
supplied at one point of delivery and all electric service will be supplied threugh-bv one meter. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single or three phase, 60 Hertz, at one of the Commission's standard service voltages. 

MONTHLY RATE 
Customer Charge: 

Single Phase Service $9^51 2.75 
Three Phase Service $4-4:261 8.65 

Energy Charge: 
All kWh per month at 9^771 L368ci per kWh 

The minimum charge is the Customer Charge. 

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount 
calculated in accordance with the formula specified in the Utilities Commission's Fuel and 
Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Clause which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate 
schedule. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

Electric service under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Tax Adjustment Clause. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth on Sheet No. 4.0. 
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TWELFTHTHIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.0 
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RATE SCHEDULE RS-4 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for residential electric service energy based on 
the availability, application, type of service, monthly rate, fuel and purchased power cost adjustment 
clause and tax adjustment clause. 

AVAILABILITY 

This schedule is available at any location within the Utilities Commission service area in accordance 
with the service policies of the Utilities Commission. 

APPLICATION 

To residential customers in single family dwelling units when all electric service supplied to the 
dwelling unit is used for household purposes and is measured through by one meter. Any portion of 
the electric service supplied to a dwelling unit used for non-residential puiposes, must be wired by 
the customer^ and metered separately as a non-residential meter. In the case of multiple meters, this 
rate schedule is applicable to the portion used for residential purposes. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single phase, 60 Hertz, 120/240 volts. Three phase service may be furnished if available at the 
discretion of the Utilities Commission. 

MONTHLY RATE 
Customer Charge 

Single Phase Service $&259.50 
Three Phase Service $44-4613.20 

Energy Charge 
First 1,000 kWh per month at 9444611.037gi per kWh 
All kWh over 1,000 kWh per month at 4^570 12.939^ per kWh 

The minimum charge is the Customer Charge. 

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount 
calculated in accordance with the formula specified in the Utilities Commission's Fuel and 
Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Clause which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate 
schedule. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

Electric service under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Tax Adjustment Clause. 

(Continued on TwelfthThirteenth Revised Sheet No. 6.1) 
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TWELFTHTHIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6. 1 
CANCELING ELEVEN-THTWELFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6. 1 

(Continued from TwelfthThirteenth Revised Sheet No. 6.0) 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth on Sheet No. 4.0. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

TH4RT-EENTHFOURTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7.0 
CANCELING TWELFTHTHIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7.0 

RATE SCHEUDLE SL-3 

PUBLIC STREET LIGHTING AND PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING ELECTRIC 
SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE 

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for residential electric service energy based on 
the availability, application, type of service, monthly rate, fuel and purchased power cost adjustment 
clause and tax adjustment clause. 

AVAILABILITY 

This schedule is available throughout the entire territory served by the Utilities Commission, City of 
New Smyrna Beach, Florida. Availability may be limited due to inaccessibility by Utilities 
Commission equipment and personnel. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Service includes installation, lamp replacement, maintenance, and removal. The Utilities 
Commission will maintain its facilities during regular working hours; but does not guarantee 
continuous lighting and will not be liable for damages for any interruption, deficiency or failure of 
service, and reserves the right to interrupt service at any time for necessary repair to lines and 
equipment or system protection. The Utilities Commission shall be permitted to enter the customer’s 
property at reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting, maintaining, installing and removing any 
of its equipment and facilities. The Utilities Commission will not be liable for damages occurring 
during installation, maintenance, or removal. The customer will be responsible for tree trimming and 
removing other vegetation that obstructs Utilities Commission vehicles and personnel. Willful 
damage to any Utilities Commission—owned facilities by the customer will require full restitution 
by the customer. 

TYPE OF INSTALLATION 

Streetlights will normally be installed on Utilities Commission existing distribution system poles 
and fed from existing wires. The installation of any new distribution facilities and/or alterations to 
existing facilities to serve new streetlights will require a Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction 
(CIAC) paid in advance. 

Streetlights installed in existing or planned underground distribution areas will require customer 
trenching and conduit installation according to Utilities Commission drawings and specifications. 
The customer will also install Utilities Commission supplied equipment necessary to complete the 
conduit system. The Utilities Commission will install the electrical system, streetlight poles and 
fixtures. A Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) paid in advance will be required. 

CUSTOMER CONTRIBUTIONS 

Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) - The installation cost of any new distribution system 
and/or alterations to existing facilities to serve streetlights will require a CIAC payment from the 
requesting customer equal to the total Utilities Commission cost paid in advance. 

(Continued on Fifteenthsixteenth Revised Sheet No. 7.1) 
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(Continued from ThtfteemhFourteenth Revised Sheet No. 7.0) 

RATE SCHEDULE SL-3 

PUBLIC STREET LIGHTING AND PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING ELECTRIC 
SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE (Coni.) 

MONTHLY RATES 
LIGHT FIXTURES 

High Pressure Sodium Vapor (HPS) Voltage Watts kWh Energy Maintenance 
Fixture 

Monthly Rate 

Open Bottom 120 100 49 $4455.35 $3483.75 $7439.10 
Contempo 120 100 47 $4475.13 $5446.48 $404411.61 
Acorn 120 100 47 $4475.13 $7448.40 $444413.53 
Cobra/Cutoff 120 100 47 $4475.13, $3404.18 $7479.31 
Cobra/Cutoff 120 250 108 $94711.79 $3404.59 $434716.38 
Contempo 120 250 108 $94711.79 $6406.93 $454718.72 
Wall Lighter 120 100 47 $4475.13 $3.67 $7448.80 
Top Mounting 480 100 47 $4445.13 $4.52 $8499.65 
Acorn 480 150 69 $6447.53 $11.87 $474919.40 
Wall Lighter 480 150 69 $6437.53 $5.31 $444312.84 
FDOT/Harris M. Saxon Bridge 480 150 69 $6437.53 $4.26 $40481 1.79 
FDOT/Martin Luther King Bridge 480 150 69 $6437.53 $6.01 $434313.54 
Cobra 480 150 69 $6437.53 $4.29 $404411.82 
Cobra - DOT 6' Mast 480 250 108 $94711.79 $4.67 $444416.46 
Cobra - DOT 10' Mast 480 250 108 

kWh 

$94711.79 $4.87 $444416.66 

Metal Halide (MH) Voltage Watts Energy Maintenance 
Fixture 

Monthly Rate 
Providence 120 150 69 $6437.53 $14.42 $304421.95 
Providence 120 250 106 $94011 .57 $15.56 $344627.13 

Mercury Vapor (MV)* Voltage Watts kWh Energy Maintenance 
Fixture 

Monthly Rate 
Cobra 120 175 77 $6438.41 $3.52 $404511.93 
Cobra 120 400 160 $444917.48 $3.54 $+7-7321.02 
♦Closed service schedule; available only to existing customers at existing locations as of October 1, 1982. 

Light Emitting Diode (LED) Voltage Watts kWh Energy Maintenance 
Fixture 

Monthly Rate 
Open Bottom 120 45 16 $443,1.75 $3432.56 $3454.31 
Contempo 120 55 20 $4472,18 $5435.15 $7497.33 
Acorn 120 55 20 $4472.18 $8448.93 $404811.11 
Cobra/Cutoff 120 55 20 $4472.18 $3432.88 $4405.06 
Cobra/Cutoff 120 138 50 $4445.46 $3484.50 $7439.96 
Fixture Equivalent- 150 HPS 480 78 28 $3493.06 $3484.10 $5477.16 
Fixture Equivalent-250 HPS 480 138 50 $4445.46 $3444.71 $74510.17 
Providence 100W 120 55 20 $4472.18 $444512.03 $434314.21 
Providence I50W .120 78 28 $3.06 $11.56 $14.62 
Providence 250W 120 138 50 $4445.46 $474417.32 $344522.78 
Monthly rates for each fixture based on energy charge plus maintenance. 
Energy charge is the kWh x base energy charge; does not include fuel adjustment. 
Maintenance is the replacement costs of the fixture, lamp, and photocell. 
MISCELLANEOUS MONTHLY RATES (Rates Based on Replacement Cost) 
Turtle Shield - $0.81 
Black Double Bracket - $2.95 

(Continued on TwelfthThirteenth Revised Sheet No. 7.2) 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

TWELFTHTHIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7.2 
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(Continued from Fifteenthsixteenth Revised Sheet No. 7.1) 

RATE SCHEDULE SL-3 

PUBLIC STREET LIGHTING AND PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING ELECTRIC 
SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE (Cont.) 

MONTHLY RATES (Cont.) 
POLES/DOUBLE BRACKETS 

Tyge Height Pole Monthly Rate 

Wood 30 $1.73 

Wood 35 $1.83 

Wood 40 $2.28 

Concrete (Ameron Green) 16 $5446^96 
Concrete 20 $3.95 

Concrete 30 $2.84 

Concrete 35 $3.01 

Concrete 40 $3.42 

Aluminum 16 $3.603.72 

East Canal Street 12 $15.06 

CRA Canal St Parking Lot 15 $18.51 

Flagler Avenue Bridge 25 $30.90 

S.R.44, 3ri Avenue 30 $7.48 
Concrete (Ameron Black) 17 $0438.79 
Concrete Black 20 $5.59 
Concrete (Ameron Green) 4320 $7.32544 
Concrete (Ameron Black) 24 $0479.70 
Monthly rates based on replacement costs. 

INSTALLATION RATES 

(Continued on ThirdFourth Revised Sheet No. 7.3) 

FIXTURES POLES/DOUBLE BRACKET 

Tyge Watts Installation Costs Type Height Installation Costs 

High Pressure Sodium (HPS): Wood 30 $3-54.55385.91 
Open Bottom 100 S34402NLA Wood 35 $30045446.91 

Contempo 100 $74L35NLA Wood 40 NLAS512.91 

Acorn 100 NLA Concrete (Ameron Green) 16 $1.47340900.33 

Cobra/Cutoff 100 $4IO.OONLA Concrete 20 NLA 

Cobra/Cutoff 250 $424.3ON LA Concrete 30 NLA 

Contempo 250 S76045NLA Concrete 35 NLA 

Wall Lighter 100 NLA Concrete 40 NLA 

Top Mounting 100 NLA Aluminum 16 $65640721.33 

Acorn 150 NLA East Canal Street 12 NLA 

Wall Lighter 150 NLA CRA Canal St. Pkg. Lot 15 NLA 

FDOT/Harris M. Saxon Bridge 150 NLA Flagler Avenue Bridge 25 NLA 

FDOT/Martin Luther King Bridge 150 NLA S.R. 44, 3rd Avenue 30 NLA 

Cobra 480 V 150 $50040NLA Concrete (Ameron Black) 17 $2.44440400,33 

Cobra 480 V- DOT 6' Mast 250 NLA Concrete Black 20 NLA 

Cobra 480 V- DOT 10' Mast 250 NLA Concrete (Ameron Green) 4320 $1.319.52 2.000.33 
Metal Halide (MH): Concrete (Ameron GreenRIack) 24 $247340650.33 

Providence 150 NLA Double Bracket (Providence) $651.32 

Providence 250 NLA NLA = No Longer Available 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 
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RATE SCHEDULE SL-3 

PUBLIC STREET LIGHTING AND PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING ELECTRIC 
SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE (Cont.) 

FIXTURES (Cont.) 

Type Watts Installation Cost 

Light Emitting Diodes (LED): 

Open Bottom 45 $35045420.70 
Contempo 55 $8O+4O845_,62 
Acorn 55 $1.38343467.62 

Cobra/Cutoff 55 $44445473.70 
Cobra/Cutoff 138 $49045739,70 

Fixture Equivalent- 150 HPS 78 $40045673.70 

Fixture Equivalent-250 HPS 138 $54045773.50 

Providence 100W 55 $1,94640976,62 

Providence 150W 78 $1,899.32 

Providence 250W 138 $2,84040844.92 

MISCELLANEOUS INSTALLATION COSTS - Turtle Shield - $97.77 

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount 
calculated in accordance with the formula specified in the Utilities Commission’s Fuel and Purchased 
Power Cost Adjustment Clause which is a part of the “Monthly Rate” of this rate schedule. The 
Monthly Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Adjustment charges, if any, will be determined as follows: 

Daily kWh usage x days in billing period x monthly energy cost 
adjustment factor (expressed as dollars per kWh) 

TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

Electric service under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Tax Adjustment Clause. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth on Sheet No. 4.0. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

TWELFTHTHIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 8.0 
CANCELING ELEVENTHTWELFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 8.0 

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

APPLICATION 

This fuel and purchased power cost adjustment clause is applicable to and becomes a part of all the 
Utilities Commission's retail rate schedules and is applicable to all sales thereunder. 

BILLING 

The monthly bill computed under the appropriate retail rate schedule will be increased or decreased 
by an amount equal to the result of multiplying the kWh used by the fuel and purchased power cost 
adjustment factor (FPPCAC) determined as follows: 

FPPCAC = (^ - &QSQS6PPBR)x—x — ^Sm 7 1—L t—T 
Where: 

1. FPPCAC = Adjustment factor in dollars per kWh rounded to the nearest one 
thousandth of a cent applicable to bills rendered during the current 
fiscal billing cycle defined as October through September. 

2. Fm = Total applicable fuel and net interchange energy costs. 

Total Applicable Fuel Cost is: 

(a) Fossil and nuclear fuel consumed in the Utilities Commission's generating 
units and the Utilities Commission's share of fossil and nuclear fuel 
consumed in jointly owned generating units, plus the annual amortization 
requirement associated with the disposal of spent nuclear fuel as estimated 
for the current billing cycle; plus, 

(b) The net cost of purchases for scheduled maintenance, and the net energy and 
transmission costs of energy purchases when such energy is purchased on an 
economic dispatch basis to substitute for the Utilities Commission's own 
higher cost of energy estimated for the current billing cycle; plus, 

(c) The fossil and nuclear power costs associated with purchases for reasons 
other than identified in (b) above, including the purchase of capacity and 
energy owned through participation in joint agency projects and firm 
interchange service, and any associated transmission costs estimated for the 
current billing cycle; plus 

(d) Any one-time, non-recurring expenditures incurred by the Utilities 
Commission for the purpose of obtaining cost reductions on energy or 
capacity; minus 

(Continued on TwelfthThirteenth Revised Sheet No. 8.1) 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION TWELFTHTHIRTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 8. 1 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA CANCELING ELEVENTHTWELFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 8. 1 
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(e) The energy costs of fossil and nuclear fueled generation recovered through 
the inter-system sales including the fuel costs related to the economy energy 
sales and other energy sold on an economic dispatch basis estimated for the 
current billing cycle; plus 

(f) An amount to correct for the over-recovery or under-recovery of the actual 
applicable fuel costs as defined in (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) above, during the 
latest fiscal year, determined as the difference between actual applicable fuel 
costs and the costs actually billed during the same period; plus any previous 
over-recovery or under-recovery of actual applicable fuel costs as defined 
above associated with prior period adjustments that allows for a reserve 
balance of FPPCAC funds as established by the Utilities Commission, if any; 
minus 

(g) At the sole discretion of the Utilities Commission, the amount of any refunds 
associated with fuel and purchased power expenses as defined in (a) through 
(c) above, net of litigation expenses and other related costs, if any. 

3. Sm = kWh estimated corresponding to the current 12-month billing cycle and is 
equal to the estimated sum of net generation, purchases, and interchange in, 
less inter-system sales. 

4. PPBR= Purchased power included in base rates. The amount of PPBR is $0.0661 1 
per kWh. The PPBR will be adjusted each year the Utilities Commission 
adjusts its base rates, 

54. L = System losses to be adjusted at the beginning of each fiscal year, based on 
the actual prior 12-month losses ending August 31. 

65. T = Mandatory payment to the City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida, equal to 6%. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
Electric service under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Tax Adjustment Clause. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
The FPPCAC may be modified during a 12-month billing cycle if significant circumstances arise 
which warrant such change, and if approved by the Utilities Commission. 

AVOIDED COST FROM CUSTOMER-OWNED RENEWABLE ENERGY 
The Utilities Commission does avoid certain purchased power costs due to customer-owned renewable 
generation. These costs include fuel and non-fuel energy purchased from its wholesale power supplier 
which currently equates tois $0.033 13 per kWh. This $/kWh will be used as the credit applied to any 
customer’s excess energy delivered to the Utilities Commission’s distribution system. This Avoided Cost 
will be adjusted each year the Utilities Commission adjusts its base rates. 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

TENTHELEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 11.0 
CANCELING NINTHTENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 11.0 

RATE SCHEUDLE GSD-3 

GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for general service demand electric energy on 
the basis of availability, application, type of service, monthly rate, minimum charge, 
determination of billing demand, power factor adjustment, primary service discount, tax 
adjustment clause and fuel and purchased power cost adjustment clause. 

AVAILABILITY 

At any location within the Utilities Commission, City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida, service 
area in accordance with Commission policies to non-residential customers with aimnnual 
measured peak of 50 kW up to 250 kW for four months including the current month. 

APPLICATON 

Non-residential customers for all electric power and energy requirements. Each premises will be 
supplied one point of delivery and all electric service will be supplied through by one meter. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single or three phase, 60 hertz, at one of the Commission's standard service voltages. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer Charge $33.50 
Demand Charge $ 8.0011.25 per kW of billing demand 
Energy Charge 776668^9370 per kWh 

The minimum charge is the Customer Charge plus the Demand Charge. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The Billing Demand shall be the greater of: (1) the Measured Demand, for the current month, 
adjusted for power factor, if applicable; (2) fifty (50) kW; and (3) eighty (80) percent of the 
maximum Measured Demand, power factor adjusted, recorded during the preceding eleven (11) 
months. 
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POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The Utilities Commission may, at its option, install metering equipment to allow the determination 
of the reactive components of power utilized by the customer. The customer's utilization of 
equipment shall not result in a power factor at one point of delivery of less than 85 percent lagging 
at the time of Measured Demand. Should the power factor be less than 85 percent lagging during 
any month, the Utilities Commission may adjust the Measured Demand by 85 percent and by 
dividing the result by the power factor actually established at the time of the Measured Demand 
during the current month. Such adjusted Measured Demand shall be used in determining the Billing 
Demand. 

FUEL AND PURCHASE POWER COST ADJUSTMENT 

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount 
calculated in accordance with the formula specified in the Utilities Commission's Fuel and Purchased 
Power Cost Adjustment Clause which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate schedule. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

Electric service under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Tax Adjustment Clause. 

TERM OF PAYMENT 

The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth on Sheet No. 4.0. 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

EORTHFIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0 
CANCELING TH4RDFOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0 

RATE SCHEDULE RSL-2 
RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT SERVICE ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

Rate Schedule RSL-2 is no longer available and closed to all customers. 
The-Utikties Commission shall credit, charge, and-eodeet4br4ead-management-residential-eleetrie 
serviee-energy-based-enThe-availabilityrapplieatieHyrHaKimnm-fHonddy-load-management-eFedi-tSi 

payment. 

AVAILABILITY 

ARRUCATION 

eredits-under-4his-sehedule are-applicable-to-residential-customers-using- any combination of the 

Or.— EJeetrie-eentraLlieating-system 
3^— Eleetrie-centraLeooling-system 

MAXIMUM-MONTHLY LOAD-MANAGEMENT CREDITS 

Interruptible Equipment 
Water-Heater 
GentraLHeating-System 

/'SOO 1AVM v WUtth Iry 

mo 
ms 
m$ 

(BelowéOO-kWlf) 

-$.00'1 5 x-kWh 
-$;0045-x-k-Wh 

The-Maximtim-MeHthly-Lead-Management-GFedir-is-based-eft-eleetrie-eonsumpfion-ol-§00-kWhT 
EoF-any-inondr4n-whieh-the-eonsumption-fa!ls-be]ev>MÍHS-Ievelv4he-Load-Nlanageinent-Gredit-wiP 
be-adjusted-aeeording-to-the-above-ioTHHilasT 

with a frequency and duration-designed-to-minimize both the system-peak—demand-and-any 
meonvenienee-to-lead-maHagemeHt-eustemersi—The-eurreHt-interrtiption-polieyT^ubjeeMe-ehaHge; 
loay-be-obtained-from-the-Gemmissiom 

Fer-the-memhs-ef-NovemberAhreugli-ApFÍly4he--Peale-Period-is-4he-prevarling-cIock-4Hne-betweeH 
é^O AzM.-and 11:00 A.M^-andmO-IM^Hd-mO-RM; 

rteon-and-l-kOO-PTMr 
(Continued on Forth Fifth Revised sheet No. 16.1) 
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Rate Schedule RSL-2 is no longer available and closed to all customers. 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

-L—The-hJtilities-Gommissien-shall-be-allowed-reasonable- access-to-thecustomer's premises to 

Or.—PrieHrterthe-mstalkítion-oíTead-inanagemeHt-deviGesrThe-ütilities-GoHHrHssiommay-inspeGt 
tlie-eHstomePs-eleetfieal-eqHifHHent-To-ensHre-geod-FepaiF-aHd-weFk+Hg-eoHtlitieR-bHt-the 
I million l'AmmiCtMAn K1 a -Pai- tKa fnnnir iv^nmtannnr»a Inn nLvdrionl 
ii1TtiCo"vl 1111 tloollzl! HllUi ¡HUI UC1 ColJkzl lol Uzl^^l wl 11 lw 1 CUtiflvIl I Illi I IlwilUl Ivv V/ I lli" ClCCt! ILlt! 

T:—The- Utilities-Gommission-shall- not be- required to install load management-deviees-en 

ex-eessive-instaUatieH-eestSrOveFsized-heati ng-or-eeel mg-eq uiprnenh-abnermal-util ¡nation 
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(Continued on FerthFifth Revised Sheet No. 16.2) 
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Rate Schedule RSL-2 is no longer available and closed to all customers. 

EJeGtrie-seFviee-UHdet^lHS-seheduleés-subjeet-te-tlie-piovisiens-eí^he-Tfrx-Adtüstment-GlatíseT 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The-terms-of-payinent-shall-be-in-accerdance-with-the-previsions-set-fortlt-on-Slieet-Nor^rO.-

UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

EORTHFIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.2 
CANCELING THfRDFOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.2 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1,2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

HRSTSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0 
CANCELING ORIGFNALF1RST REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0 

RATE SCHEDULE TS-1 

TEMPORARY SERVICE ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for temporary service electric energy on the 
following basis of availability, application, type of service, monthly rate, and special provisions. 

AVAILABILITY 

This schedule is available throughout the entire territory served by the Utilities Commission, City 
of New Smyrna Beach, Florida. 

APPLICATION 

This schedule is applicable to all electric services required for a short-term period to installations 
such as construction projects, fairs, displays, exhibits and similar temporary purposes. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Service under this schedule shall be single phase or three phase, 60 Hertz, alternating current at the 
Utilities Commission's available standard voltage. At the option of the Utilities Commission, three 
phase service will be provided when individual motors rated at 5.0 horsepower or larger are 
connected. Where more than one meter is utilized for this service, a separate "Monthly Rate" 
calculation will be made for each meter for billing purposes. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Temporary service shall be billed under the "Monthly Rate" provisions of the appropriate general 
service non-demand or general service demand rate schedule. 

The customer shall pay, in advance, the estimated cost of installing and removing such facilities as 
may be required to provide such temporary service. 

CHARGES FOR TEMPORARY ELECTRIC SERVICE INSTALLATION 

Temporary electric service connection charges shall be as follows: 

(a) Installing and removing overhead service and meter . $300.00 

(b) Connecting and disconnecting customer to direct-buried underground 
facilities including installation and removal of meter . $ 180.00 

The charges shall pertain only to single phase, 60 Hertz, service at the available standard secondary 
distribution voltage. This service is available only when the Utilities Commission has existing 
capacity, lines, transformers, and other equipment at the requested point of delivery. The 
Customer's service entrance electrical cable shall not exceed 200 amperes capacity. 

(Continued on OriginalFirst Revised Sheet No. 17.1) 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

ORIGINALFIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 17. 1 
CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 17.1 

(Continued from FirstSecond Revised Sheet No. 17.0) 

Temporary electric service connection charges shall be non-refundable and must be paid in advance 
of installation of such facilities. The cut-in charge, as established on Sheet No. 4.3, is a separate 
charge payable by the customer and is not a part of the temporary electric service connection 
charges. 

The Utilities Commission will charge and collect the for temporary electric energy based on the 
temporary service electric rates schedule in effect at the time. 

If a specific temporary electric service other than that stated above is required, the Utilities 
Commission, at the Customer's request, will provide a cost for the facilities and install such 
additional electrical equipment. This cost will be a Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction payable 
in advance to the Utilities Commission. 

Customers shall pav all applicable right-of-way permitting application fees. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL 
MANAGER7CEO 

EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1,2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECONDTHIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 18.0 
CANCELING FIRSTSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 18.0 

RATES SCHEDULE GSL-1 

GENERAL SERVICE NON-DEMAND LOAD MANAGEMENT SERVICE ELECTRIC RATE 
SCHEDULE 

Rate Schedule GSL-1 is no longer available and closed to all customers. 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECONDTHIRD REVISED SHEETNO. 18.1 
CANCELING EIRSTSECOND REVISED SHEETNO. 18.1 

(Continued from SeeendThird Revised Sheet No. 18.0) 

Rate Schedule GSL-1 is no longer available and closed to all customers. 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

mSTSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 20.0 
CANCELING ORIGINALF1RST REVISED SHEET NO. 20.0 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

EIRS-TSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 20. 1 
CANCELING ORIGIN ALFIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 20. 1 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 21.0 
CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 21.0 

RATE SCHEDULE TAC-90 
TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

APPLICATION 

The Tax Adjustment Clause is applicable to and becomes a part of all the Utilities Commission 
retail electric rate schedules. 

BILLING 

The monthly statement for electric service will include, at the discretion of the Utilities 
Commission, any applicable taxes as a separate item on the customer's bill in addition to charges 
for electric service under the applicable rate schedule. Taxes are defined as any taxes, assessments, 
levies, charges, or surcharges which are levied or assessed by any government or governmental 
agency. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SEGQNDTHIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 23.0 
CANCELING F1RSTSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 23.0 

CONVERSION OF ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS 
FROM OVERHEAD TO UNDERGROUND RATE SCHEDULE 

Conversion of Existing Residential Overhead Services - Conversion of existing services shall be at 
the customer's expense. Conduit installation to the Utilities Commission and local code authority 
requirements and the actual conversion of the owner's meter base and associated wiring is the 
responsibility of the customer at his expense. At the customer's request, the Utilities Commission 
will furnish and install the underground service lateral to the line side terminals of the meter base 
at the customer's expense 

Conversion of Existing Primary and Secondary Overhead Facilities - Conversion of existing 
overhead primary and secondary facilities shall be at the customer’s expense. 

APPLICATION 

This option is available to residential subdivision and commercial customers within the electric 
service area of the Utilities Commission, City of New Smyrna Beach. Each conversion shall be 
reviewed for feasibility based on prudent engineering standards. Determination and feasibility will 
be made by the Utilities Commission's Engineering Department. 

DEFINITIONS 

Residential Subdivisions: a tract of land which is divided into five or more building lots, and which 
is zoned residential. 

Commercial Customer (non-residential): Service to customers engaged in selling, warehousing, or 
distributing a commodity, in a service activity or profession, or in some form of economically 
gainful or social activity (offices, stores, clubs, hotels, schools, etc.). 

CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

Contribution-in-aid-of-construction for 100% of the cost of conversionatien shall be paid upfront 
by the applicant(s). 

APPLICATION 

Application for Overhead to Underground Conversation shall be made in writing to the Utilities 
Commission Engineering Department. 

For single customer applications with residential single-phase service, the following charges will 
apply for Overhead to Underground Secondary Service Conversions up to 100 feet: 

200 amp service - $826.21* 
400 amp service - $1.102.95* 

*Note, that these do not cover work that the customer is responsible for (such as conduit 
procurement and installation). 

For all other single customer applications, the Utilities Commission Engineering Department will 
create a binding, detailed engineering estimate for the applicant. Said estimate will be binding for 
(3) three months. 

(Continued on SeeendThird Revised Sheet No. 23.1) 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER I, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SECQNDTHIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 23.1 
CANCELING F4RSTSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 23.1 

(Continued from SeeendThird Revised Sheet No. 23.0) 

For applications impacting more than one customer/property owner, the applicant shall provide the 
Utilities Commission an application with 100% of the requesting customer’s signatures. Upon 
receipt of the application, the Utilities Commission Engineering Department will then perform a 
binding, detailed engineering estimate for the applicant. Said estimate will be binding for three (3) 
months. 

ELECTRIC FACILITIES 

Electric facilities to be placed underground shall consist of primary cable, transformers, pedestals, 
service cables and other related equipment from the established location for undergrounding to the 
customer’s meter box. Customer is responsible for the installation of the meter box by a licensed 
professional. 

JOINT USE POLES 

The Utilities Commission will facilitate the removal of services from other providers (i.e., telecom, 
cable, etc.) but is not responsible for the cost of said removal. Costs to remove or relocate other 
providers facilities shall be paid by the Customer. 

REMOVAL OF OVERHEAD FACILITIES : 

The Utilities Commission will remove overhead facilities, including the pole, after joint pole users 
have removed their facilities. 

STREETLIGHTS 

The Utilities Commission will remove existing streetlights. 

Installation of new streetlights and private outdoor lighting will be in accordance with the Public 
Street Lighting and Private Outdoor Lighting Electric Service Rate Schedule. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth on Sheet No. 4.0. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

SEGONDTHIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 24.0 
CANCELING 44RSTSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 24.0 

customers^ 

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

EkRSTSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 25.0 
CANCELING ORIGINALFIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 25.0 

RATE SCHEDULE GSLD-1 
GENERAL SERVICE - LARGE DEMAND ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for general service demand electric energy on 
the basis of availability, application, type of service, monthly rate, minimum charge, determination 
of billing demand, power factor adjustment, primary service discount, tax adjustment clause, and 
fuel and purchased power cost adjustment clause. 

AVAILABILITY 

At any location within the Utilities Commission service area in accordance with Commission 
service policies to non-residential customers with an annual measured peak demand of 250 kW or 
more for four months including the current month. 

APPLICATION 

To non-residential customers for all electric power and energy requirements. Each premises will be 
supplied at one point of delivery and all electric service will be supplied through by one meter. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single or three phase, 60 hertz, at one of the Commission’s standard service voltages. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer Charge $4570085.00 
Demand Charge $-0013.50 per kW of billing demand 
Energy Charge 7. 1777.750g! per kWh 

The minimum charge is the customer charge plus the demand charge. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The Billing Demand shall be the greater of: (1) the Measured Demand, for the current month, 
adjusted for power factor, if applicable; (2) 250 kW; and (3) eighty (80) percent of the maximum 
Measured Demand, power factor adjusted, recorded during the preceding eleven (11) months. 

(Continued on FirstSecond Revised Sheet No. 25.1) 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

F4RSTSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 25.1 
CANCELING ORIGINALFIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 25. 1 

(Continued from FifstSecond Revised Sheet No. 25.0) 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The Utilities Commission may, at its option, install metering equipment to allow the determination 
of the reactive components of power utilized by the customer. The customer's utilization of 
equipment shall not result in a power factor at the point of delivery of less than 85 percent lagging 
at the time of Measured Demand. Should the power factor be less than 85 percent lagging during 
any month, the Utilities Commission may adjust the Measured Demand by 85 percent and by 
dividing the result by the power factor actually established at the time of the Measured Demand 
during 4-the current month. Such adjusted Measured Demand shall be used in determining the 
Billing Demand. 

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT 

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount 
calculated in accordance with the formula specified in the Utilities Commission's Fuel and 
Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Clause which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate 
schedule. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

Electric service under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Tax Adjustment Clause. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth on Sheet No. 4.0. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1,2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

E1RCTSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 26.0 
CANCELING ORIGINALFIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 26.0 

RATE SCHEDULE NBR 
NET BILLING RIDER FOR CUSTOMER-OWNED RENEWABLE GENERATION 

I. AVAILABILITY: 

For customers with renewable generation equipment that have completed the Application for 
Interconnection and the appropriate Tier Interconnection Agreement with the Utilities Commission and 
whose customer-owned renewable generation is eligible for net metering as defined by FPSC Rule 25-
6.065. 

II. APPLICATION FOR SERVICE: 

The customer must apply for service under this rider by providing the Utilities Commission with an 
executed Application for Interconnection and ae-the appropriately executed Tier Interconnection 
Agreement, all of which are available from the Utilities Commission Engineering Department and 
website. The Utilities Commission has three Interconnection Agreements that are designated by the size 
of the renewable generation as defined in the Application for Interconnection. The application fee for 
each of the Interconnection Agreements are as follows: 

Description Definition Fee* 
Teir 1 10 kW or less $0.00 
Teir 2 Greater than 10 kW and less than or equal to 100 kW $275.00 
Teir 3 Greater than 100 kW and less than or equal to 2 MW $750.00 

*lf necessary, the customer will be responsible for the 
cost of the Interconnection Study and any other costs 
that may be determined by the Utilities Commission. 

III. MONTHLY BILLING: 

Monthly billing will be prepared in the following manner: 

1. Metering equipment will measure the energy supplied to the customer by the Utilities 
Commission and the energy delivered by the customer to the Utilities Commission’s 
distribution system. 

2. Meter readings will be taken monthly on the same cycle as required under the otherwise 
applicable rate schedule in accordance with normal billing practices. 

3. The Utilities Commission will charge the customer for all energy delivered by the Utilities 
Commission to the customer in accordance with the otherwise applicable rate schedule. 

4. The Utilities Commission will credit the customer for all the energy supplied by the customer 
to the Utilities Commission during the billing cycle. The credit rate per kWh shall equal the 
Avoided Cost as shown on Sheet No. 8.1 . 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 
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For-retai l-customers- with-renewable-energy-generat ing-systems*- detiveFing-kdewatt-heitfs-onto-the-UC system 
nniirirtiiin nt’ 
VvltolullIlwVt. 

■I—-TierQne.-Ien (-10) kilowatts or-less provided theycomply-with the then -in effect UG-Standardized 
InteFcenneetieH-Reciiiireinents-and-doaiot-e-xeeed-tHnety-fOOypereent-elkhe-enstemeGs-nMndHmm 

pereent-U€-Resekttien-28-78-R&RrassessmeHt-fFeHF4he-applieable-Fater 

Z Tiai- _1 ton tluni- (an fl fl I -Iz ilnumHc zi »,z i I ¿At* n t hon nr nz i i in I tn nno I, i n,W i-^cl / 1 Afi) lz«lzxt»m<4-r* nvnn t zlnzl 
• I I d I iVv • X_z WI Ivtl I kJ J I\ I It» »V 41 LL^> di i vi II» ü Lt Till I UJI t vjlt ¿I t I w V» 111» IIUIIUI^vl t ! vv I n 11 kJ «V Hilo Ol \J VI 

♦ lazai? z>nnn\ltf n/itla tliA tlmn in I Qfnn zini»/-! inn/l ! n mann f i z-s n D ■'ntui-linmi\f-r im if n n f 
111 u y uut 111 j i y »v mi nil» iiidiiri ui luui vj u* oiiiiiviiiim /.vil 111 id uuinivv i itJr I fwui it it ci i id it5 i ut ii iitiscv/ r 

SHeli-size-flnd-doHiet-exeee€14iinety-(90)-pereenL-oí-tlie-etFslomeF1s-maxim«m-pete4nia+-akei'natbvg 

etFFrenl-demaHd-seFved-by-all-setH^eesT-UG-fees-feF-Stteh-iHSLallatieHS-wijl-be-eost-baseil-feF-the 
specific installation, inducting application tees. Howevei, compensation tor energy delivered 

ente-the-U€-system-shail-exelHde4he-€haFteF-FefpHFed-six-((>)-peFeent-payment-to-the-Gity-e£New 

applicable rate, and-the-appl ¡cable Transmission-system-eest-and-generation-capacity-cost-in 

(GontiHued-en-Eirst-Revised-SheeL-NeT-SéN^ 



IITII 1TIF9 COMMISSION Ull Lilli LiOx^VZirriTt rOOlvn 

previded-they-eemply-with-the-then-in effect UC Standardized-Interconnection-Requirements-for-units-oP-Stteh 
size-aHd-do-Het-exeeed-niHety-^O^-pereeHt-ef-the-eustemerbx-maximum-peteHtial-allerHating-eHrreH^demand 

required six-(6) percent payment to the City of New Smyrna Beaehrthe-required-eight-{8)-pereent-UG-ReselutÍ0n 
^S-TS-R&R-assessmenl-from-the-applieableHateT+he-ejrpliealde-embedded-Atel-eests-in-effeet-dHrH^hedril+ing 
eyele^and-dre-appheable-Hensintssten-anil-aneillary-lransmission-eosts-and-generation-eapaeity-eost-in-effect 
dtiring-dte-bilbHg-eyele-fer-paymente-eaFHed-tmder-tbis-tarifFi 

days-ef-sueh-reeenei I iatien-date: 

^-The-designateiftechnologies-effuel-ceH^windrSolar-thermab-selar-veltaierSHstainably-HHmaged 
biemassv-vegetable-base-eifj-tidHb-geetbermah-mefbane-wastef-waste-le-enefgy^er-firel-eed 

The UG-shnll installj-nt UC-’s sole expense,-metering equipment capable-ef-measaring-tbe-total-system 

appropriate-meter-socket- and -assoeiated-e leetrieal-eifeuits-as-may-be-req aired—foi^-the-e+tstemeA; 
renewable-generation.—The lJGsha ll-have the right to receivêand-is solely-respen&ible-te-apply-aed 
qnal+fy-ferHhe-beitefrts-ef-aHy-and-aM-Gfeeir-Attribules-efeated-OF-granteil-as-a-resnlt-tlie-tetal-system 
output- of interconnected customer-owned renewable generation. The-term-^Greeir-Attributes^-shall 
inelude-any-and-idl-eieditSre^rtifiealesrbenefitSj-envifemHeHtal-attributesTemissieHs-fedHetiensTeffisetS; 

ISSUED BY: ■ ■ — EIiFEGT4V&-©GTOBER-lT̂ 0a5 
«ENERAtMANAGERZGBO 



UTtEfflESWMMtSSION 
GW¥^W4EW-SM¥RNA^EA€^^ D A 

HR^qLKeV4SED-SHE&PNG^3 

(Stand bv-E-Iectrie-and-Qn-Site-GeneratIon)-SE/OSG 
INTERIM NFT MFTPPTNC RTDFR TO >T 5 112J1X I 1V1 liljl J’l EJ TTlJ 1VH" VJ IV117JUI\1 kJ 

^le-Gastemea-HHFst-apply-fer-seFviee-by-pFevHliHg-tlie-Gempany-wiili-aH-eKeeFited-Applieation-feF 

eagiHeeHng^-UG-stítfRs-hereby-aHtheHíed-te-ftmetKl-teehnieal-Feqttirements^-inelHdiHg-the-desigHated 
Feaewable-teelHielegiesrefsaid-Aíjplieatien-and-lHtefeeHHeedeH-AgfeemeHt-fts-may-be-appFeiJHate-frem 
hnw-te-djae^rased-apeH-the-mdAHdual-e+reHatstanees-eF-eppHeatjens-onte-the-UG^s-elec-trie-systeHH 

be-eensistent-wrth-pfudeHt-utdity-praetieeriHdttstFy-eFiíeFiaraHd-shftlI-Het-whalseeveweqHife-afry-eestS; 
b«dHdiH£<wei4aeadiHHHi4BdifeetsHe4beGG4b™f)grade^H^ 

Tier Three Customers-shaH-pay-a-STSO-apptieatien-fee-to-eeveF-the-eest-fer-preeessiag-the-flpptication 
and-review-efdie-pFepesed-HdeFeeHHeetieH-HHpaet-eH-the-UG^s-eleetHe-systeHh-plHS-die-aeRKd-UG-eest 
efftTeHmddirtereemieedeit^&idyr-SHeh-Irrtereenneetien-shall-be-eeiisisteFrt-wrth-pFHdeHt-trti+rty-pFaetlee; 
índustFy-eHterlaj-aHd-shaH-net-whatseeveF-Fequire-aHy-eestSí-meludíng-eveFheads-aHd-HidHeelsy-to-lhe 
UG-feFepgrade-er-eeHStffletien-en-the-UG^s-electHG-systeHH 

UI^GH A R AGIERA) F-SERVIGE-

GonÉnuenSv-éO-eyele—single—et—three-phase—alteFFFatiirg—eFFFFem—de+iveFeíi—at—ene—standíH'd-ef-feráig 
seeendaFy-er-pHmai-y-distHbHtien-veltage-eiMFansmissien-veltxager-ijhase-aHd-veltage-depend+Hg-eH 
availability-aHd-the-eHstemeF^s-FeqHHenrentoT-Uitfler-these-denrand-provisionsHhe-e-HStemef-agrees-te 
i»a4Htab>-^mverTaetoFS-at-¿)8-eFffieater-biit-not to exceecl-l-.O2 of unity; 

IV. INTERGONNECTIOPk 

A. TERM 

AHnfflHHHHr-oí^neg^eaFTFeHW^HHHeHeeiHent-ef-seFváee-tmdeMhis-RñleF-aníl-fer-sttc-h-adíhTional-lime 
as4he-ensteffleFeeHt¡HFies4e-f|ualify-foFsaid-seF¥¡ee-oiH»-meHtl»-teHHenlh-basis-iHYless4eFFFHttaleé-by4he 
easterne r of the UC. The4J€-niay-rernove a customer- not ineeting-the-efiteria-feF-FHaHdateFy-eF-eleetíve 
service at any time. A eusteineFeaHHet-resume-sakl-semcee.xeept-on-a-case-b^'-case basis as deteHained 

B—GENERAL TERMS-AND-GONOfflONS 

-k^e-eharges-ealettlated-endefThis-tariiiHae-subjeet-te-elHHige-iii-SHeh-an-ameunt-as-may-be-appFeved 
«FKlZer-amended-by4he-Ut4it4es-GeHHnFSSieiF-eF-HHdeF-tlie-pFe\4sFeHS-ef-a{)pUeable4aFÍffs-aiKh:iílersT 

ISSUED BY: — 
- GENERAE-MANAGBR/GEQ 



GANt^lNG-ORIGimi^HEE-T-NOJtó 

(GoHttRHed-fitom-Fkid-I^^ 

kStandl>y-E4ectrk-nnd4)n-Site-Geneiation)-SE/OSG 

I NFEREMNE4^VI ET-ERI^G-R1 DER-TO 

American-National-Standards-Institute (ANSI),-and Underwriters Laberatories-(UE)-standaids; 

applieable-permit(5)-fer-fhe-eqHipmeHf-mstaflations-en4heir-pFepertyT 

k—Godes and standards for inverter installations-wiH-be-in-eemplianee-with-a ll-app lieab le-standards 
mekidiHg-ef-4EEE-l-54-7¿-IEEE 45 4-7av IEEE 1547.1, ond-UL-l -74 UBEE-Standard-S 194992 

&—Noh4nverter-Based-fHtereeiiHeetien-Reqmremeiits 
111 fWlill Ho 11- 10-0 lili I 1a*1 1 *1 V^rf t'z* — A r'Ml |íof0»¿~m Pzx»» ruah I nlai-pfinnaAt irn< tmiMMllivI riv li|/pitVllt-'lv l*TTvt tvi vv».lvtniiiil“lllTiull1 U“ttlvz Wl/I IVII 11VI t 11,1 mi V II 111 ICI Wl I» ICV I IVI I 

may-require-mere deta iled UG review, testingTOtid-approvalrat-Gustomer-costrof-the equipment 

including: 

Electric-Power-Systems 

Electric-Power-Apparatus 

4—Customers-proposing-suclr-intoreormection may also be-reqmred-te-submit-a-pewer—factor 
mitigafion-planTor-UG-review-aHd-apprevak 

o Thn ^,llctan^a ,̂ eli^ ll nrVMiizJn urrittan ronni't that I’anaurakla aaoai'a t !an 
V. I HC VlrOtvttivl nl nil 1 JJt vr 1W ll 11 1 lliUI I I C|7V1 I I IIUI VII.JIU1i!v1vtTIICU I Cl IC 1 I tll’IU gC I icrntIvl I 

AZXUYIX11 A£_lXLli' »•* /«_ cfn UziiJ U/JC_ evil tj Jnvjvrn II tl IC 1 VlVt^V! f 1^ □lllltVUrxiOT 

2t—Gustomer-owned-renewable-generation-shidl-inelHde-a-utility-interactive-inverter—or-other-dev ice 
cert ified pnrsuant to No.-l- inwiedratel^^ above^that performs-the-fimetien-oGaHtoinatieally-isolafmg-tlie 

pewer-or-beeeme-de-energized.- For-Tiers Two and-Three-insta llation s-of-odd i lional-retpdremerrts-sHeh 
as-pretective and—iso lation—relaying—and-synchronous-generation-relays -may - be required—by-UG 
Engineering-and-wiH-be-reviewed-on-a-case-by-ease-basisr 

(GentmHed-OH-Etrst-Revised-Sheet4Mo7-2674) 

ISSUED BY:- — 
- GENERAt-MANAGER/GEG 
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git-y-g^ew-smyrn^eagmh^gr^ 
RRST-REXqSED-SHEETNO^G4 

GANGEL4NG-GR4G I NAL-SH EET-NO^2G4 

(Gontinued-from-First-Revised-Sheet-No.-26.-3) 

INTERIM NFT MFTFRTNC RIDFR TO *rmoTv»TT<TiTmmüTrTOTvTT5mxTmjrvwz 

£—The-GtistemeF-sha+l-be-respeHsible-foFpFeteet+Hg-its-GHStemeF-ewHed-feHewable-geHeFadeH-eqmpment; 
tHveFteFs^pFeteetive-deviees^-aHd-otheF-system-eonipenenls-fiem-dainage-from-the-nermal-aitd 
abnermaTeonditiens-and-epeFatiens-that-occur-on the UG- electrical system-in delivering-end-restoring 
powei, and shall be lesponsible fot ensuring that-Customer owned renewable generation equipment is 
inspected—maintainedr-and-tested-with-the-manufacturer’s-instH ictionsto ensure-that-it-is-operating 

peFsenaJ-and-pFeperty-danrageT-eF-sHffideFrt-gHaFamee-aHd-pFeei-eRseJf-msuraHee-ePnot-lessThan-ene 
hundFed-theHsaHd-deUaFS^hOO^OO^opTienOneaHveFteF-based-selaF-ftheteveltaie-fP^^-systemsreHe 
million dolíais ($1,000,000) for all other Tiei One. one and one half million dollar5-($ 1,500,000) for 
Tiea-Two, and two-mil I ien-deHars-(-$2-,000;000)-foi-TieF-Three- during- the -ent-ne-perietl-oG-lhe 

4:— The Customer-agrees-to-provide-City-of-New Smyi'iia-Beadt-RuUdiiigCode Official inspeetion-and 
ceFtifieation-of-the-instailatiem—The certifieation-shaU-refleet-that-The Offieial-has-iHSpeeted-aHd 

eleetHC-and-A-SME-meehanieal-quaUfieatieHS-as-appiieableT 

4:—The UC reser-ves-the-right-te-inspect-l nterconneetien-rbttf-nol-bedimited-tej-sueh-geneFating facilit ies, 
peilinenf-equipmentYniKl-insti-uc-tiensrto-iiFSUFe-eomNianee-witlwt&THteFeonHeetteH-AgreeHrenty-upon 
reasonable-notic-e-or-withoHt-notiee-in-the event of-an-emergency-or- hazardous conditiem—Sueh 
ÍHspee4ioH-or-ebseivatieH-by4he-ÜG-shal!-Het-be-deemed-te-be-eF0eHs4faed-in-any-way-whatseeveF-as 

equipment—The-UG-further reserves- the rightto disconnectthe Custemer-owned-fenewable-generatieH 
atflHy-dmer-The-U€-sl>all-+equife4he-GHstomeF-te-Ht6talh-at-4he-GHstemeGs-expeHse?a-leekable5-maimal 
disconnect-switch-of-the-vis ible load-hreak-type separate-fremrbHt-adjaeent-4e-the-metei^secket(s)-for 

Fenewable-geHeFaheH-aHd-any-GustomeF-wiHHg-eeHneeted-to-lhe-UG^s-system: 

ewned-renewable-generatioFh 

7:— Ne-mtereeHneetien-of-sueh-FeHewable-GHstemeF-ewHed-geHeratieH-is-peFmissible-ttnt+l-appFeved-by 
U>e-O€-by-wi4l4en-aeceptaneer-Sueh-lntereenneetieH-AgFeement-is-Hel-assignable-witheuf-wi4tteiv-30 
day-netiee-and-agreement-by^itheF-Rarty-whieh-eoHseHt-shalTHet-be-tmFeasonably-wlthheld-oF-delayedT 
EmtheHnorevThe-Gustemer-shaH-net-enter-inte-any-lease-agfeemeHt-that-fesults-diFeetiy-er-indifeeUy 
in-the-retail- purchase- of-electricity-nor the retail sale, direetly-on-indireedy^0Í-eleetrieity-frem-the 
Gustemer-ownedHeHewable-geneFatiom 

&— nie-GustemeF-shaH-notify-the-UG-oPany-amieipated-medifieatieHS-te-said-systen>-30-days-in-advanee 
of-such-proposed-changes-titi ough-a-new-apptic-atien-speGi fyi Hg-sudt-equipment-ehaHges-eF-new 
eq tri pmenTand-will-require-written-approval bythe UG-and-the City-efNew-Smyrna-Beadi-er-Volusia 

(Gonti nued-OH-FifSt-Revised-SheetNorGG^) 
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UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 27.0 
CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 27.0 

RATE SCHEDULE PCEV 
UTILITIES COMMISSION OWNED PUBLIC CHARGING FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES 

(PILOT PROGRAM) 

AVAILABILTY AND APPLICABILITY 

Any customer charging electric vehicles (EVs) at a Utilities Commission (UC) owned public charging 
station (Stations) installed throughout the Utilities Commission’s service area. 

APPLICATION 

The Stations may be accessed by any person (User) who resides either within or outside the Utilities 
Commission’s service area. The Stations will be accessible to the public for charging EVs. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

The User must register an account with the respective-an EV charging station network provider, 
including payment information, prior to charging the EV. 

BILLING AND PAYMENT TERMS 

The current rate is set at $0.35/kWh. Charging network fees as determined by the charging station 
network provider will apply at the stations and are over and above the UC’s current rate per kWh. 
Vehicle idling fees at a rate up to $0.40 per minute following a fifteen-minute grace period may apply 
at certain stations located in highly trafficked areas. The rates applicable to the Stations including the 
rate per kWh, taxes and charging network provider and idle fees will be visible to the User via the 
network provider mobile application and/or Stations display. Users will be notified when the charging 
session is complete via the display located at the Stations and through the network provider’s mobile 
application and will have the ability to obtain a detailed receipt of the charge session. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER I, 2025 



UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH. FLORIDA ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 28.0 

RATE SCHEDULE NSMR 
NON-STANDARD METER RIDER 

AVAILABILTY AND APPLICABILITY 

This Rider is available on a voluntary basis to customers who elect to have a non-standard meter that 
requires a meter reading that is not consistent with the Utilities Commission’s standard digital meter 
reading process (“Opt-Out Customer”). 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

This Rider is available to customers who have not tampered with the electric meter service or used 
service in a fraudulent or unauthorized manner. This Rider will remain available as long as non-standard 
meter options are reasonably available. 

CHARGES 

All charges and provisions of the Opt-Out Customer’s otherwise applicable electric service rate schedule 
shall apply. In addition, customers who select service under this Rider will be charged an Enrollment 
Fee and a recurring Monthly Surcharge. The Enrollment Fee consists of an initial lump sum payment. 

Enrollment Fee:_ $90.00 
Monthly Surcharge: $13.00 

TERM OF SERVICE 

Not less than one (1) billing period. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

Customers taking service under this Rider relocating to new premises who wish to continue service 
under NSMR are required to request new service under the Rider including payment of the Enrollment 
Fee at the new premises. Customers who cancel service under this Rider and then later re-enroll for this 
service at any location would also be required to submit another Enrollment Fee. 

ISSUED BY: EFREN CHAVEZ, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 


